BH2/2018 Gmall - Flagger Training

Gmaﬂ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Flagger Training
10 messages
Keri Miller <kerimiiler.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, -I\.Har 2,2018 at 414 PM

Ta; casey@constablegrove.com
Good afternoon, Mr. Grove,

| received a township assoclation email that has a list of Fiagger Training and certification courses over the next few
months in varying counties and wanted {o pass the information along in case you were interested. | know you helped with
traffic control at an accident scene on Lower George's Valley Rd a fittle over a month ago. Let me know and | will get the
dates and locations to you. | don't befieve they are close but I could also keep you informed if anything closer comes up.

Hope you are having a good day.
Keri Miller

Boartd of Supervisors, Chair
Gregg Township, Centre County

Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.coms> Sun, Mar 4, 2018 at 9:45 AM
To: kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com

Supervisor Miller, on one hand you reach ouf with a fraining announcement to me, and on the other, the “Board of
Supervisors” recently communicated to representatives in Harrisburg fo have me disavowed as a Constable. Obviously,
these two contradicting behaviors make it very confusing for me to undarstand what it Is that you want,

FY1, | have written proof of this attempt to disavow me by the BOS. So, | caution you that if your next step is to bring in a
member of a Constables Association or another Constable to 2 BOS meeting, you should know the following before doing
50...

The solicitor for one of the Constables associations has been turned into the PA Bar for libelous comments following the
BOS communications to Harrisburg. Other association leadership is facing felony charges for things like perjury and
creating illegal search and rescue teams to skirt the law. A local regional director has been identified as not fulfilling his
statutory duties to be at the polis during elections bacause he wanted to get paid. Be aware that these associations are
not State Boards of Constables. They are only membership groups that have no authority over anyone and are seemingly
only interested in lobbying for their legislation and performing secondary Caonstable work for the courts. | would be very
cauttous if you stil plan to Invite one of these assoclations to an upcoming BOS mesting to explain what a Constable
does. | am not a member of these associations. | am a Constable and | can explain what | am going to do and what a
Constable does. If you go that path, | am prepared to blow the lid off of them and your BOS if you do so. Respectfully, |
don't think that is the type of attention our township needs right now.

Something to think about for you: If the parson you were handing out cards for to vote as write-in Constable would have
won the election, would you have taken issue with him being on the agenda, having his website finked on the township
site, or even his phone number available for his community?

FY1, 1 did not respond fo an accident scene on LGVR,
Thank you,

Constable Grove
"In Defense of Rural Values"

EV‘ "‘

BI0% TOWRD 2 CAATE CVITY
" DAL O RORAL VELIES"
[Qusted text hidden)
htipsZ/mail.google.com/mall/u/1/?ui=28ik=76a32780284]sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.18 .pi&vew=pi&q=%22perjury%22&qs=trug&search=query
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6/12/2018 Gmail - Flagger Tralning

Keri Miller <kerimifier.greggtownship@gmail.com> Sun, Mar 4, 2018 at 136 PM

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Fyl.

Once again, | attempted 1o be civil and reach out a hand. This is the response.

Keri
[Quoted text hidden}

@ Virus-free. www.avast.com

Keri Miller <kerimiller. greggiownship@gmail.com> Sun, Mar 4, 2018 at 2:12 PM

To: Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com>
Mr. Grove,

My apologies, wrong road. | meant Upper Georges Valley Rd for a CO alarm as the Fire Company noted on their
Facebook page. ff there is something | feel is beneficial to the safety of our township that pertains to you and can
us work together as community members, | will certainly pass it along. You of course can tell me if you desire
otherwise. '

I am curious as to what written proof you have of the “Board of Supervisors” trying to disavow you with
representatives in Harrisburg. As you know from attending our meetings, the board has made no statements or

help

decisions regarding the constable other than that you can notify us If there is something you would like to report on.

individually, we are certainly able to research the position of constable.

As for the discussion of constable at upcoming meetings, | personally have no plans to have a different constable or
constable association speak. | can’t speak for the other two supervisors. In my own research on the subject, | have

discovered that there are so many varying apinions even with in the constable associations as well as the
government. What concrete information [ do have, is what the PA State law regarding constables says. At the
upcoming meeting, when we get to the unfinished business regarding the constable,  intend on having you share

with the BOS what you believe the purpose and responsibilities of your position are. Will you be available for that?

Again, | can not speak for the other supervisors. Thank you for passing along that information.

The boards that give regular reports at the Board of Supervisors meetings are boards that are directly tied to the
responsibifities of the BOS and running the business of the township. The business of the township does not inclu
the constable, therefore does not fit the expectation for a regular report. You are welcome to notify us if there is

de

something pertinent to the business of the township to report on or be placed as an agenda item at our discretion,

otherwise you certainly can use public comment time to speak about your position.
Thank you,
Keri Miller

Board of Supervisors, Chair
Gregg Township, Centre County

{@ Virus-free. www.avast.com

]

{Quoted text hidden]

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
To. David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

This was my response, so you are aware.

Keri
hitps:/fmail. google.com/malifiufi Fui=2 8ik=76232780288jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.2n.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.15 _pBaviaw=ptig=%22perjury%422&gs~=t

Sun, Mar 4, 2018 at 2:25 PM

ruedsearch=query
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gHa/2018 Gmail - Flagger Training

Kerl Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 8:20 PM
To: David Galnes <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

«e—ma-— Forwarded message ~=--—-—-

From; Constabia Grove <casey@constablegrove,com>
Date: Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 8:15 PM

Subfect; Re: Flagger Training

{Quoted text hidden]

hitps://imait.goople.comimaliauft a2 8ik=T6a327 8028 Ajsver=CiczzH-DWgE.en.&ebl=gmall_fe_180528.18_plauiew= ptlg=tA2Zpeiury%228gs=lruefsearch=quen
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6f2/2018 Gmal - Flagger Training

-——-- Forwarded message —--—--

From: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Date: Sun, Mar 4, 2018 at 2:12 PM

Subject: Re: Flagger Training

[Quoted text hidden]

Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 8:18 AM
To: KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com

Yes Kerl, of course | am willing to speak at the maeting. | asked you to speak at the meeting.
Please completely fill me in on the vandalism at the Bal} Field that you posted on FB yesterday,

When did this happen and when was it reported to the township? Has it been reported to the PSP?
Thank you,

Canstable Grove
"In Defense of Rural Valyes"

fQuoted fext hidden

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 2:31 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

—-——- Forwarded message ——-—-

From: Canstable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com>
Date: Wed, Mar 7, 2018, 8:18 AM

Subject: Re: Flagger Training

To: <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quated text hidden]

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.cam> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 6:55 PM
To: Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com>

The vandalism has been reported to the state police and we will be discussing it at the BOS meeting tomarrow night.

Thank you,

Keri Mifier
Board of Supervisors, Chair
Gregg Township, Centre County

& .
@ Virug-free. www.avast.com

[Quoted text hidden)

Constable Grove <casey@constablegrove.com> Wed, Mar 7, 2018 at 8:15 PM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

This lack of communication to me as Constabie js quite disappointing and cancerning Keri. You email me about flagger
training, but don't message me about vandalism that you write has been gaing on for weeks in the vilfage. You wanf to
wait until a public meeting to inform me??7?

[Quoted text hidden]

htips:#mail.google.com/malbiu/t 17ui=281k=76a327802868]sver=C MezzH-DWgE.en.&chi=gmail_fe_180528.16 _pa&view-pt&q==%229eﬂury%22&qs=mm&aearch=queq




61272018 Gmalf - Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

Kert Miller <kerimiiler.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Feb 8, 2018 at 4:32 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yshoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>

—-me-— Forwarded message ——-—-

From: "Shuman, Carclyn" <carshuman@pa.gov>

Date: Feb 8, 2018 3:52 PM

Subject: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

To: "michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com® <michelleyvornegrove@gmail.com>, “secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secratary@greggtownship .org>

Ce:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (see page 3 of attachment for contact information). Please forward all future correspondence directly
to the Appeals Officer and all other parties. Thank you.

Thank you.

As of Monday, Fehruary §, 2018, the QOR's new physical and mailing address is:

hitps://mail. google.com/mailiu /Pui=2&k=T6a3278028&]sver=ChczzH-DWQE.en. &cbi=gmall_fe_180828.18 _p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury’228qs=true&search=quary
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6/12/2018 Gmall - Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

333 Market Street, 16th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333

The other confact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address

opentecords@pa.gov; webpage www.onenrecords.pa.gov.

ﬂ 2018-0220_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
607K

https:/fmail.google.com/mailiu/ i?ul=2&ik=76a3273028&jsver=CMczzI-i-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmaf|_fe__1 80528.1 6_p8&view=pt&q=%22perjury“;€22&qs=hue&search=query
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8/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

Gmaﬂ Keri Miller <kerimilier.greggtownship@gmall.com>

Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggiownship,org> Thu, Feb 8, 2018 at 4:32 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>

Forwarded message —--—-—

From: "Shuman, Carolyn" <carshuman@pa.gov>
Date: Feb 8, 2018 3:52 PM

Subject: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com" <tichelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secretary@greggtownship.ong>
Ce:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to

an Appeals Officer (see page 3 of attachment for contact information). Please forward all future carrespondence directly
to the Appeals Officer and all other parties, Thank you.

Thank you.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is:

hitps:/fmail.google.com/mail/u/ rrui=2&ik=76a3278028&]sver=CMezzH-DWOE en.8cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16 _pasview=pldg=%22attestation%22 &gs=truedsearch=ql
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61122018 Gmalf - Fwd: 2018-0220 Grove v. Gregg Twp

333 Market Street, 16th Fioor
Harrisburg, PA 171268-0333

The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mall address
openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.opanhrecords.pa.gov.

a@ 2018-0220_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
607K

https:/mall.google.com/mailiui !?ul=2&lk=7ﬁa3278028&jsver—=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cb!=gmalt__fe_1 80528.18 __pe&view=pt&q=%22attestaﬁon%22&qs=tm&search=q1
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8122018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Questlon

Gmaﬂ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: 20180507 Question

6 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <sacretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMilier.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

—mwm-- Forwarded message --
From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at ©:55 AM

Subject: 2018-0507 Question

To: kahiggins@pa.gov, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins,

| have some video to submit. | understand the Commonwealth servers will not allow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there, If not, | will need to mait it on a disk.
Michelle Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Pouglas Bierly
<supervisori @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMilter.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

=—ne— Forwarded message —---—-

From; Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 9:59 AM

Subject: RE: 2018-0507 Question

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Jennifer Snyder <sacretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Grove,

In the past | have been able to view Youtube videos where links have been submitted through email, If you would like to
try that first, | can let you know if it works.

i Kathieen A. Higgins | Attarney
Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 15™ Floor
Harrlsburg, PA 17101-2234

htips:/imall.google.com/mailiu/1 [Pui=281k=76a3278028&]sver=CMozzH-DWyE.an.&cbi=gmail_fe_1 80528.16_pBRview=pt&q=%22perjury%22&as=true&search=query
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6122018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question
(717) 346-9903

kahiggins@pa.gov
hitp:Hapenrecords.pa.gov / @0penRecordsPA.

Confidentiality Netice: This slectronic communication ls privieged and confidential and is intantled only for tha party to whom It is
addressad, If racelvad In emor, plaase ratum o sander,

As of Manday, February 5, 2018, the OOR's new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-8903; fax {717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov, webpage www.openrecards.pa.gov.

From: Michelle Grove {mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com}
Sent: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 9:56 AM

To: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@graggtownship.org>
Subject: 2018-0507 Question

Ms. Higgins,

I have some video to submit. | understand the Commonweaith servers will not allow that, so | calted the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not,  will need to mall it on a disk.

Michella Grove

Jennifer Snydar, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@gregatownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Chatles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

= FOorwarded message --———-m

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:05 AM

Subject: Re: 2018-0507 Quastion

To: "Higgins, Kathleen" <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Cco: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Thank you, | will do that.

On Wed, Apr 4, 2018, 9:59 AM Higgins, Kathfeen <kahiggins@pa.gov> wrote;

Ms. Grove,

hﬂps:ﬂmai!.googls.cum!mailfuﬁl?ui=2&|k=?6a3278[}28&jsver=CMtzzH~DWgE.an.&cbi=gmaﬂ__fs__18052&.18 _p&&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=true&aearch=query
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6/1272018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

In the past 1 have been able to view Youtube videos where links have been submitted through email. If you would like
to try that first, | can let you know if it works.

Kathieen A, Higgins | Attorney
Office of Open Records

3133 Market Street, 16" Flaor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

{717} 346-8903

kahiggins@pa.gov
http:/fopenreconds.pa.gov / @OpenRecardsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidentiat and is intended ondy for the party to wham it Iz
addressed. If recelved in error, please retumn to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and malling address is 333 Market Street, 16th Fleor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov;, webpage www.opentecords,pa.gov,

Frem: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 9:56 AM

To: Higgins, Kathieen <kahiggins@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: 2018-0507 Question

Ms. Higgins,

| have some video to submit. | understand the Commonwealth servers will not aliow that, so | calied the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not, | will need to mail it on a disk.

Michelle Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Greqgg Township, Centre County

David Gaines <dgaines@mikclaw.com> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:31 AM
To: Gregy Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com?>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

https:/imail.google.com/mailfu/1/?ul=2&Ik=76a3278028&|sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_180528,16_p8a&vlew=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qgs=true&search=query
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6M12/2018 Gmall - Fwd: 2018-0507 Quastion

David 8. Gaines, Jr,

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
314-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the teview of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with 2 notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to 2 wrong address
shall not constitute @ waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden)]

2 attachments

L2 22K

L 4

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 11.06 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisort @greggtewnship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.coms>

David S. Gaines, Ir.

hitps:/mall.google.com/mailius I‘?ui=2&ik=76332?8028&jsver=cMczzH~DWgE.en.&cbl=gmal|‘_fe__1 80528.1 6_p8&view=pt&q=%22pedury%22&qs=hus&search=quer}
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8/12/2018 Gmall - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Straet, Suite 201
State College, PA 18801-466%
§14-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Weh | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately retwrn it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address

shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

{Quoted texd hitkian]

hﬂps:llmall.gcogie.coml'maiUuﬁl?ul=2&ik=?3a3278028&}sver=CMczzH-DWgE.ert.&cbl=gmall_fe_1 80528,16_pB&views=ptaq=%h22perjury%22&gs=true&search=quen
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61122018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

Gmail Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

6 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkciaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori @gareggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

——---- Forwarded message «————--—

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date; Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 9:55 AM

Subject: 2018-0507 Question

To: kahiggins@pa.gov, Jennifer Snyder <secrefary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins,

| have some video to submit. | understand the Commonweaith servers will not allow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not, | will need to mail it on a disk.
Michelle Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre Caunty

Gregg Twp Secrefary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Chatles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

e Forwarded message ——-—-

From: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 9:59 AM

Subject; RE: 2018-0507 Question

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com=>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Grove,

In the past | have been able to view Youtube videos where links have been submitted through email. If you would like to
try that first, | can let you know if it works.

oy Kathieen A, Higgins | Attorney
A Office of Open Records

: 333 Markel Street, 161 Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

hitps:ifmail.google.com/mailiuf1 /?ui=2&ik=76a32780284jsver~CMczzH-DWGE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16 _pBaview=pt&q~%22attestation%22&qs=true&search=q1




6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question
(717) 346-9803

kahiggins@pa.gov
hitp:Hopenrecords.pa.gov / @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentlalify Notice: This electronic cammunication la priviieged and confidential and is intended cnly for the party to whom it Is
addressad if recelvad In erroz, pleass return to sender,

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floar, '
Marrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov, webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

Erom: Michelle Grove [mailto:michefleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 8.56 AM

To: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: 2018-0507 Question

Ms. Higgins,

i have some video o submit. | understand the Commonwealth servers will not allow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not, | wili need to mail it on a disk.

Micheile Grove

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

Gregg Twp Secretary <gecretary@greggiownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:18 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<gupervisort @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Forwarded message -~—---—

From: Michelle Grove <michalleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:05 AM

Subject: Re: 2018-0507 Question

To: "Higgins, Kathleen" <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Cc: Jennifar Snyder <sacretary@gregglownship.org>

Thank you, | will do that.

On Wed, Apr 4, 2018, 8:59 AM Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov> wrote.

| Ms. Grove,

https:/fmall.google. comimail/iu/ [7ul=28ik=76a32 7802B&jsvar=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chl=gmail_fe 180528.16 _pAlview=ptdg="22attestallon%22&gs=iruedsearch=q
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8M2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: 2018-0507 Question

in the past | have been able to view Youtube videos where links have been submitted through email. If you would fike
ta fry that first, | can let you know if it works.

w !<athleen A, Higgins | Attornay
- Office of Open Records

333 Market Straet, 16™ Fioor

“ Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

{717) 3460803

kahiggins@pa.gov
http:ffopenreconds.pa.gov / @0OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication | priviieged and canfidential and Is intended ony for the parly to whorn it Is
addressed. If racelved in etror, please ratum to ssnder.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the QOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floot,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact Information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov: webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmali.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 9:56 AM

To: Higgins, Kathlesn <kahiggins@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: 2018-0507 Question .

Ms. Higgins,

I have some video to submit, | understand the Commonweaith servers will not aliow that, so | called the OOR about
this. Are you able to view YouTube on your computer? If so, | can upload it there. If not, | will need to malliton a disk.

Michelle Grova

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
SecretaryfTreasurer
Gregg Township, Cenire County

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 10:31 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly

<supervisor! @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

htips:fimait.google.com/mailiut !?ui=2&ik=763327802&&jsver=CMczzl-l-DV‘.‘gE.en.&cbl=gmall_fa_,1 §0528.1 B,__pB&\A&Wspt&ﬁ%ZZattestation%22&qs=lrue&search=m
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David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Faceboak | Linkedln | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in errar, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of “Wrong
Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constifite a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden)

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 11.06 AM
To; David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisort @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller

<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

JEN
[Quoted text hidden]

g

— QUK

David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 12:26 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@aregatownship.org>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaihes@mbkclaw.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly

<supervisor! @greggtownship.org>, Keri Millar <KeriMiller. Gregg Township@gmail.com>

Nope, thaf's a good point. | just updated it. You will be cc'ed on the filing later today.
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

htips:/fmall.google.com/mailiuf1 71i=28ik=76a32780284 sver~CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16_pa&view=pt&q=%22attestation%22&qs=true&search=q\
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MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atharton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmissian is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended {o be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with 2 notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete thiz message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a2 wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hicdan)

hitps :Ilmail.googfe.comlmall!uﬁI?ul=2&ik=76a32TBOZ&&jsveﬁCMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmaii_fe_1 80528.16_pBAview=pi&q=%22allestation%228qs=lruedsearch=q1
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. .
Gmaﬂ Keri Milier <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Fwd: 2018-0638
3 messages
Michalle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 25, 2018 ét 935 PH

To: "Isenberg, Kelly" <kisenberg@pa.gov>
Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>, “KeriMiller. Gregg Township@gmail.com”
<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

Attarney Isenberg,

| am forwarding the records | received for 2018-0638.

Michelle Grove

- Forwarded message «-=---— .
From; Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com:>
Date: Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 11:44 AM

Subject: Response; RTK Emalis "Canstable” & RTK Report
To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Please see the attached.
Keri Miller

Chair, Board of Supervisors
Gregg Township, Centre County

2 attachments

-@ Grove_Docs_4-13-18.pdf
2089K

'ﬁ RTK 030122018 Response Letter 88.pdf
84K

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 7:04 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

[Quitted text hiddean]

2 attachments

Grove_Docs_4-13-18.pdf
®
2088K

'ﬁ RTK 0630122018 Response Letter 88.pdf
84K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Apr 26, 2018 at 7:.06 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Milier
<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

e FOrWarded message ~-—-—

Erom: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Apr 25, 2018 at 8:35 PM

Subject: Fwd: 2018-0838

rmps:iimall.guog!e.oorrdmail!um?ui=2&ik=76a3278aza&jsvewCMczzH-DWQE.an.&cbhg mali_fe_180528,16_p83view=ptdg="%22perjury*%228gs=true8search=query
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To: "isenberg, Kelly" <kisenberg@pa.gov>
Ce: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship,org>, "KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com”
<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

[Quoted taxt hiddan]

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

2 attachments

@ Grove_Dogs_4-13-18.pdf
2089K

-@ RTK 030122018 Response Letter 88.pdf
94K

hitps:/mail.google.com/mailiui I?ui=2&!k=76332?80213&jsve:=CMczzH—DWgE.en.&cbhgmail_feJ80528.16 __ps&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=!rue&search=query
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Gmail . Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: AP 2018-0220 Petition for Reconsideration

1 message

Gregy Twp Secretary <secrelary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 2:08 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN

—ee= Forwarded message —————-r

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 1:34 PM

Subject: AP 2018-0220 Petition for Reconsideration

To: "Waolfe, Jill" <jiwolfe@pa.gov>

Ce: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greagtownship.org>, "dgaines@mkelaw.com” <dgaines@mikclaw.com>

Ms. Wolfs,
i respectfully request a reconsideration of this Final Determination for the following reasons:

1) The township has not provided ANY text messages responsive to this request. The township claims to have
interpreted the request as having a different date range. In #6 of Jennifer Snyder's Attestation, she attests that she
“srovided all such information between December 1, 2017, and January 5, 2018." She has not provided ANY text
messages from the time span | asked for, nor has she attested to searching for records responsive to that part of the
request. In the Solicitor's response, he states that "it stands to reason that Ms. Grove's reference in her request to
"1/5/2017,' which preceded the start date on ‘2/1/2017,’ was a typographical error.” {t was not a typographical error, as
stated in my appeal. | submitted another RTK request on January 7th for more recent text messages, which she granted
on January 9th (almost a full month before she provided records in response to this request). It is not reasonable fo
assume that | would request the same exact records twice in a row. If | had, | believe they would have said so during this
appeal. Instead, they argued that | meant to type a different date span.

2) The township HAS provided cell phone usage records in the recent past that were NOT provided this time. | would be
happy to provide those documents if this issue Is reconsidered. There is no reason they would have had those kind of
records months aga and not now.

3) [ am able to download maonths of detailed call fogs from Verizon Wireless. Jennifer did not say she checked the
Varizon website for call logs. In #9 of Jennifer's Attestation, she states that "the Township does not receive ‘phone detall,
as Ms. Grove suspects.” Based on previous communications by her | believe this is a semantics game, meaning that
Verizon does not MAIL her a copy of the phene call log. That does not mean a call log is not In her custody or control.

4) The township has a history of non-compliance with the Right-to-Know Law. The township has previously destroyed a
requested public record after it was requested, ignored a court order to provide records within 30 days, testified to the
court that records no longer exist (before finally providing the "nonexistent” records after a Motion for Reconsideration
was filed), and has not complied with multiple OOR Final Determinations from months ago.

hitps:#malil.google.comvmailiur fFui=2&ik=76a3275028 8 |sver=CMczzH-DWYE en.Bchi=gmall_fe_180528.16 _paaview=pt&q="%22attastation%22&qs=true&search=qt
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aM2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: AP 2018-0220 Petition for Reconskieration

Thank you for your considaration,

Michelle Grove

On Maon, Mar 5, 2018, 11:31 AM Wolfe, Jill <jiwolfa@pa.gov> wrote;

Dear Parties:

Attached is the QOR’s Final Determination.

Sincerely,

Jill 8. Wolfe | Attorney

Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 16! Fioor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
Phone: 717.346.8503

http://openrecords.pa.gov | @0penRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return fo sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and malling address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has nat changed: teiephone (717} 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

https:llmil.google.comimaWuf'[l?ui=2&ik=7633278028&isver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbi=gmail_ﬁe_1 80528.15_paRview=pt&y="%22attestation%22&qs=true&search
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Gma“ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: AP 2018-0507 Submission

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wad, Apr 4, 2018 ai 7:34 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover
<cws 14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori @greggtownship.org>

----- — Forwarded message —-—-

From: Michella Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018, 6:56 PM

Subject: AP 2018-0507 Submission

To: <kahiggins@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins, .
The records in question are:

» 2017 Minutes for Water & Sewer Authority Meetings
» Curmrent Employee Handhook and Job Descriptions {F newer than 2012.

t am attaching the PDF of the responsive records Jennifer seni me. One page 1 under "OLD BUSINESS," a "part-time
position township employee” was created by the Sewer Authority. It is then stated, "Laron requested Gil ask the
Supervisors to write an approve a specific job description for this part-time water and sewer system maintenance
township employee.”

These are the ONLY minutes thset were provided responsive to my request. There was no Job Description provided to me
for this new position.

On page 3, the Board of Supervisors made a motion to update a policy in the employee handbook. The updated
employee handbook was not provided,

| am seeking those three items in this appeal.

The Water & Sewer Authority meet in the municipal building’s meeting room. The building is also known as the Old Gregg
Schoal. The mestings are advertised by Gregg Township. There s no other place for the public to inspect records of the
Water & Sewer Authorlty. The authorities do not have a website. Water Quality Reports are posted on the Gregg
Township website. There is no email addrass available for either authority. My husband asked for Sewer Authority Chair
Gil Morrison's gmail address and it was not given to him, The phone numbers that were published on the Gregg Township
website for these authorities are:

Grega Townshin Water Authority Bllling Questions: Integrity Accounting 814-422-8200

Water Board Tom Stitzer — Chairman 814-422-8642 §ewer Authority Boarg Gil Morrison — Chaimman 814-422-8779 or 814-380-
2276

| called Gil Morrison on March 22nd at 4:45 PM to ask him how someone would obtain the meeting minutes, since
Jennifer Snyder only sent me one. He told me 1 called his private phone and suggested | call Integrity Acceunting.
Integrity Accounting is a private business that is literally 2/10 of a mile from the municipal building (across the main road).
| have attached a map. | stopped in fo Integrity Accounting on the way to the township office on March 23rd, and they told
me they were informed there was a RTK Request for minutes, so they immediately sent the requested minutes over to the
township. | assume Gil Morrison contacted integrity Accounting after | called him, because Jennifer Snyder said she did
not.

I have uploaded two videos of the Secretary/Open Records Officer asking my husband and | to fill out disruptive requests.
| have also attached an attestation indicating when the videos were recorded. [l originally tried to attach these videos
fo this email, so the aftestation states they are attached.] This repeated behavior by Jennifer Snyder is part of a

hitps:#mait.google.comimailu/ F2ul=28ik=78a3278028&]sver-CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.18_p8&view=ptaq="%22attestation%22&qs=true&search=q|
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larger scheme to defame our characters, as retaliation for requesting public records. In the 2018-03-23 video,
Secretary/Open Records Officer Jennifer Snyder admits she did not ask for these minutes to be sent over. She said the
minutes were emailed to her afier my husband asked for Gil's email address, She asked ms if | would tell people if she
gave them to me without a second RTK Request. | said { would, so she said | would have to filt out a 2nd {distuptive)
request for them. After some discussion about the RTKL and the cost of appeals, she finally said she would email them to

me. She has not.

The 1st video (2017-04-10); hitps:{/youtu.be/fsos7yC2dBw
The 2nd video (2018-03-23): hitps:/iyoutu.be/uxc4WyLwvio

It is possible the township will provide these records in the next few hours, or by mail, so that this Final Determination will
be ruled "moot." | did check my mail today, but in a previous appeal (2018-0201) the township submitted argument by
mail and | did not receive it until after the FD. Maybe the mail was extra-slow that time, but the OOR directed the township
to provide a supplemental affidavit in 2017-1433, and the township took no action.

The township is currently publishing RTK Requests and Final Determinations on their website and Board of Supervisors
meeting agendas. They are not publishing their responses or responsive records. [I requested an Advisory Opinion from
the OOR on March 14th about this.] The township is also discussing the "burden” of my RTK Requests in public
meetings.

The Chair of the Sewer Authority (Git Morrison} has apparently decided to join in this retaliatory circus of drama {over
public records requests). | also recorded this (https:/fyoutu.be/L AS7LHIZRUS) at the Sewer Authority meeting on March
26, 2018. Relevant to this appeal, Gil announces that they are following the township's meeting policies. After | refused to
make an announcement that | was recording, he announced he was recording. it appears he video recorded my hushand
and | atiending the meeting. Shenanigans like this are typical at Board of Supervisors meetings, but | had never seen a
stunt like this at a Sewer Authority meeting until | requested their minutes from the township.

There are gurrently two OOR Final Determinations that have still not been complled with: 2017-0018 and 2017-1433. In
another case stemming from AP 2016-1837, the Court of Common Pleas directed the township to turn over the
responsive records that were ot destroyed after they were requested (the controversial record was destroyed), The
fownship did not comply, and another hearing was requested to enforce the court order, The township then stated that the
remaining records were destroyed long ago. After that hearing, Sacretary/Open Records Officer Jennifer Snyder admitted
to me that they were not destroyed, so a third hearing was scheduled. The township turned over the recerds at that point.

This is an ongoing pattern of Gregg Township, to make my husband and | jump through hoops for months or longer in
order to obtain simple things like public meeting minutes. In a recent example, | submitted a RTK Request by email on the
morhing of March 27th that has not been responded te. It has been 6 days. That request is for records related to this,
including: the recording Gil Morrison took of the meeting, and correspondence with a resident who was apparently told by
someone that we have cost the township over $10,000 in solicitor fees for RTK requests. That resident told me over the
previous weekend that she was going to ask the township how much these RTK Requests cost the township, and that
Monday she (the resident) announced that my husband and | have cost the township over $10,000 (which is untrue).

Because of this pattern of noncompliance, 1 am asking the OOR to determine if this a "bad faith” denial (regardiess of
whether or not the township provides the missing records during this appeal).

Respectiully,
Michelle Grove
www.greggtownshipunofficial.org

3 attachments

titps :I.rmail.gongle.cumlmai!IuHr?ui=2&ik=76a3278025&jsvemCMczzH—DWgE.en.&chlqmail_fe_i 80528.1 6_1:8&view=pt&q=%223ttestaﬁnn%22&qs=true&search"—"qt

24




6/12/2018

) [Gregg] Attestation.pdf
112K

.@ [Gregg] Records.pdf
1542K

Gmall - Fwd: AP 2018-0507 Submission

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 4, 2018 at 8:00 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw,com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover
<ows14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>

—eeeme FoOIWarded message ——---

From; Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, Apr 4, 2018, 7:25 PM

Subject: Re: AP 2018-0507 Submission

To: <kahlggins@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

For ciarity, | am seeking the remainder of the minutes | requested (not the one that was provided).
[Quoted text hidden]

hitps:#mall.google.com/mail/u/ /7ui=28ik=76a32 780288 sver=CMczzH-DWQE. .en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=ptdq="%22attestation%228qs=true&search=qi

25




81212018 Gmail - Fwd: AP 2018-0556

Gmaﬂ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

3 messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygregotownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 4, 2018 at 4:“i1. .l;"M
To: Keri Miller <KeriMilier. GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisorl @gregglownship.org> )

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: May 4, 2018 at 1:36:46 PM MDT

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Cc: "Ellers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: AP 2018-0556

Mr. Gaines,

It appears that no attestation was sent by Supervisor/Alternate AORO Officer Keri Miller, who did send an
email at 10:28 AM today (as shown in your last email submission) and who is the only person with "actual
knowledge" of the messages foffrom her official Supervisor F8 page. If an attestation was sent to the QOR
and not copied to me, please forward it to me for my records. Thank you.

Michelle Grove

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Sun, May 6, 2018 at 3:53 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisorf@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Date: May 6, 2018 at 7:25:38 AM MDT

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, "Eilers, Blake” <beilers@pa.gov>, Gregg Twp Secretary
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Subject: Re: AP 2018-0556

Michetle,

I don't think it's necessary to have every supervisor provide an attestation regarding their own activities. Put
another way, when you ask for all emails relating to a topic, and the RTKL officer reaches out io all
employees and supervisors to ask for any and all responsive documents, we have never before gone
through and obtained attestations from each of those individuals stating that they do not have responsive

htlps:l{maﬂ.gnugIe.eomfme]llun!?uI=2&lk=?ﬁa3278028&]sver~=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&{:b!=gmail_fe_1 B0528.18 _pBaview=pt&q="%22ettestation%228qs=true&search=qt
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records, and | don't want to start that praciice now,

Please let me know if you have any guestions. Thank you.
David

David 8. Gaines, Jr,

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Sireet, Suite 201
State Coellege, PA 168014669
$14-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to
whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender
with a notation of "Wrong Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system.
Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

On Fri, May 4, 2018 at 3:36 PM, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr. Gaines,

It appears that no attestation was sent by Supervisor/Alternate ACRQ Officer Keri Miller, who did send an
email at 10:28 AM today (as shown in your fast email submission) and who is the only person with "actual
knowledge" of the messages toffrom her official Supervisor FB page. If an atlestation was sent {o the
OOR and not copied to me, please fotward i to me for my records. Thank you,

Michelle Grove

secretarygregét.t-:-\ﬁhshlp@gmall.com <Sécretarféfégatownsf{ib_@gmai!.com> 7 Sun, May 8§, 201“éHat 353PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, Douglas Bietly <supervisori @greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: May 8, 2018 at 8:35:56 AM MDT

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkciaw.com>

Cc: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: AP 2018-0556

Hi David,

While that is true, in 2017-1433 the OOR asked for an attestation that the emall server was searched.
None was provided and the OOR granted that part of the appeal, because the township did not prove afl of
the records were provided. There is no server for Jennifer to check in this case, as only
SupernvisorfAlternate AGRO has access.

Michelle

flJn Sun, May 6, 2018, 9:26 AM David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
Michelle,

i
i 1 don't think it's necessary 1o have every supervisor provide an attestation regarding their own activities.
Put anather way, when you ask for all emalls relating to a topic, and the RTKL officer reaches out to all

https:#/mail.gocgle com/malliu/1/?uk=281k=76a32780288}sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&ebl=gmail_fe_180528,16, . pi&view=pl&q="%22atiestation%22&qs~truedsearch=q1
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employees and supervisors to ask for any and all responsive documents, we have never before gone
through and obtained attestations from each of those individuals stating that they do not have responsive
records, and | don't want to start that practice now,

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPRBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties
to whom it is intended o be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately retum it to the
sender with a notation of "Wrong Address” in the subject line and then defete this message from your computer
system, Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other
privileges.

On Fri, May.4, 2018 at 3:36 PM, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr. Gaines,

It appears that no attestation was sent by Supervisor/Alternate AORO Officer Keri Miller, who did send
an email at 10:28 AM teday (as shown in your last email submission) and who is the only person with
“actual knowledge" of the messages toffrom her official Supervisor FB page. If an atiestation was sent
to the OCR and not copied to me, please forward it to me for my records. Thank you.

Michelle Grove

hitps:/fmail.google.com/mailiuft Pul=2&k=76a3278028 &jsver=CMczzH-DWYE 2n.8chi=gmail_fe_180528,16 _pB&view=pl8q=%22attestalion%228qs=trus&search=qi
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Gmai l Keri Miller <kerimilier.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Appeal Number 2018-0774
21 messagses

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <ssecretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Thu, May 3, 2018 at 955 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisori @greggtownship.org>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Date: May 3, 2018 at 7:14:49 AM MDT

To: mzeppos@pa.gov

Cc: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Appeal Number 2018-0774

Ms. Zeppos,

I recelved a request for mediation by Mr. Grove, noting that there may be a misunderstanding of the records
sought. Casey, what is the misunderstanding? | agree that we can try to work it out, although I'd go a step
further and say we likely won't need to burden the OOR mediators if the misunderstanding is
straightforward.

Thank you.
David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Sulte 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
§14-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to
whom it is intended to be sent, If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender
with & notation of "Wrong Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system.
Unintended transmission to 8 wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges,

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Thu, May 3, 2018 at 10:35”Pl\“/1
To: Kerl Miller <KetiMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Blerly <supervisor @greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my IPhone
Begin forwarded message:

htips:/mail. google.com/mailiu/1 Fui=28Mk=762327 8028&jsver=CMezzH-DWg E.en.&cbl=gmall_fa_180528.16 _pB&vlew=p1&q=°:622perjury%22&qs=true&search=quer)
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From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: May 3, 2018 at 3:48:01 PM MDT

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Ce: "Zeppos, Magdalene” <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: Appeat Number 2013-0774

David,

1 am looking for email correspondence with the requested keywords within the time frame on the Request. |
apologize for the miscommunication there.

Also looking for any other paper records in custody of the township - toffrom GTWSA - within the same time
frame. That should save Jennifer from searching by keywords through a patential year's worth of records.
Those documents (1 assume) should be easily accessible given the nature of our small township, as they
would be retainedffiled in the office as communications between township and the authority.

Email records can be emailed to me. A time for inspection on the paper docs can be arranged.
Hopefully this helps clarify & keeps this from getting into a long, drawn-out process.

Thanks,
Casey Grove

On Thu, May 3, 2018 at 9:14 AM, David Galnes <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
Ms. Zeppos,

I received a request for mediation by Mr. Grove, noting that there may be a misunderstanding of the
records sought. Casey, what is the misunderstanding? | agree that we can try to work it out, although {I'd
go a step further and say we likely won't need to burden the OOR mediators if the misunderstanding is
straightforward.

Thank you.
David

David S, Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties
to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have recetved this message in error, please immediately return it to the
sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your compuiter
system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other
privileges. .

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 11, 2018 at 2:21 PM
To: Keri.Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

—-—- Forwarded message ~~----—--

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Fri, May 11, 2018 at 2:07 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Ca: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

htlps:#imail.google.com/mailiu/1/Pui=24Ik=7T6a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWQE. en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16, _pE&view=pt&q=%22perjury%228qs=true&search=quer
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David,
What doses the township wish ta do?
Casey Grove

On Thu, May 3, 2018 at 5:48 PM, Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com> wrote;
David,

| am looking for email correspondence with the requested keywords within the time frame on the Regquest. | apologize
for the miscommunication there.

Also looking for any other paper records in custody of the township - to/from GTWSA - within the same time frame,
That should save Jennifer from searching by keywords through a potential year's worth of records. Those documents (I
assume} should be easily accessible given the nature of cur small township, as they would be retained/iled in the office
as communications between township and the authority.

Email records can be emailed to me. A time for inspection on the paper docs can be arranged.
Hopefully this helps clarify & keeps this from getting into a long, drawn-out process.

Thanks,
Casey Grove

On Thu, May 3, 2018 at 9:14 AM, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote;
Ms. Zeppos,

| received a request for mediation by Mr. Grove, noting that there may be a misunderstanding of the records sought,
Casey, what is the misunderstanding? | agres that we can try fo work it out, although I'd go a step further and say we
likely won't need to burden the OOR mediators if the misunderstanding is straightforward.

Thank you.
David

Pavid S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814.234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This clectronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of
“Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended trangmission to a
wrong address shall ot constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Cenfre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 168875
814-422-8218

hitps:/imall.google.com/mallfiu/1/?u=2&ik=76a327 8028&jsver=CMczzH-DWGE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180628.16_padview=pi&q=%22perjury’%22&gqs=true&search=quen,
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Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@agreggtownship.org> Thu, May 17, 2018 at 7:32 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller. Gregg Township@gmail.com>

------ Forwarded message ——--—

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Wed, May 16, 2018 at 8:32 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Ce: "Zeppos, Magdalene” <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

David,

| have not received any response from you. On May 3rd, you indicated that if thera was a straightforward
misunderstanding with the request - this would likely not require mediation by the OOR in your opinlon. | immediately
presented to you a straightforward solution that would resuit in lees work and less time for the township. ! am looking to
make this as easy as possible for the township, while still obtaining rightful access to these public records in a timely
fashion, Please let me know by the end of business May 17th if the township wishes to act upon this. Otherwisa, | will
submit a refined request with the township.

Thanks,

Casey Grove
{Queted text hidden)
[Quioled text hidden}

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 8:23 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@grnail.com>

e Fotwarded message ——-e——

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, May 17, 2018 at 6:14 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Ce: "Zeppos, Magdalens" <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

David,

VLI IO 1 EDN OO WA DL L,
i 720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
| State College, PA 16801-4669

h:tps:!imail.goog!e.com!mafﬂuﬂI'?ul--2&|k=7aaSZ?BDEB&jsvemCMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbr=gmail_fe_180528.18 _pBa&view=pt&q="%22perjury%228qs=true&search=quer
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814-234-1500 TEL
814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linked!n | Super Lawyers

This elecironic mail trensmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Cuoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden)

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggiownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 9:07 AM
To: Keri Mitler <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

-- Forwarded message ~——-——-

From: Zeppos, Magdalene <mzeppos@pa.gov>

Date: Fri, May 18, 2018 at 8:35 AM

Subject; RE: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Cc: Jennifer Shyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties:

| write in regard to the above appeal. | just wanted to make you aware that the parties can still
agree to mediation.

: Magdalene C. 2eppos, Esquire
Appeals Officer

Office of Opan Records

333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717} 346-9903 | mzeppos@pa.goy
https:ffopenrecords.pa.gov | @0penRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended
only for the party to whom R {s addressed. If recelved In error, please return to sender.

From: Casay Grove [mailto:fallywalker@gmail.com)
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2018 6:14 PM

hitps:mail.google.com/imailiu/i/7ui=23k=76a32780288&jsver-CMezzH-DWYE en.&cbl=gmall_je_180528.16_pB&view=pt&q="h22perjury%22&qs=true&search=quen,
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To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkctaw.com>

Ce: Zeppos, Magdalene <mzeppos@pa.gov>; Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

David,

[Quoted text hidden)
[Quoled text hiddan)
[Quatad text hiddan)

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> | | Fri, May 18, 2018 ét 10:01 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <kerimilier.greggtownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

Keri Mifler <kerimiller.greggtownship@gamail.coms>
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Ce: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Fr, May 18, 2018 at 13:22 AM

Keri
[Quated text hidden]

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 11:31 AM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Ce: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <sacretary@greggtownship.org>

David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, XISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
$14-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail fransiission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in emor, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message fiom your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]
htips:/imall.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=284k=76a3278028&]sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.1 6, padview=plaq="%22peijury%22&gs=true&saarch=query
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Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> 7 ) .Fri, May18, 2018 at 11:37 AM
To; David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Cec: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

She is currently scanning them into PDF to be sent aver. You can either st him know they will be sent over later today or
just wait to respond with it aff together.

Keri
[Quotad text hidden]

' imageddi.jpy
2K

David Gaines <dgaines@mkciaw.com> Fri, May 182018 at 1145 AM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Cec: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship,org>
I'll just wait until it's done. Thank you.
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPRELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, FA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

>

Web | Facehook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended trangmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secrelary@greggiownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 12:38 PM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Here are the scanned emails.

JEN
[Quotad text hidden}

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Townshlp, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

9 attachments

- S

hitps:/#fmall.google.com/mailiuMffui=28&=76a3278028&javer-CMczzH-DWgE en.8cbl=gmail_fe_180528,16_pa&view=piaq=222perjury¥%22&qs=true&search=quen
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Keri Miller <kerimilergreggtownship@gmalicom>  Fri, May 18, 2018 at 12:47 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretaty <secretary@gregatownship.org> :
Cc: David Galnes <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Look how fun this was (picture)
[Quoted text hiddan]

David Galnes <dgaines@mkciaw.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 1:27 PM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com:

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@agregotownship.org>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkelaw.com>

S

David S. Gaines, Ir.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPRELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-466%
814-234-1500 TEL

$14-234.1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electrontc mail tansmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with 2 notation of "Wrong

hitps:fimafl. google.com/malliuf7ui=2&ik=76232780288jsver=ChMczzH-DWGE. en.&chl=gmail_fs_180528.18_pBAview=pidq=t%22nerjury%228gs=truebsearch=q
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Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shali not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

Quoted text hidden}

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Frri,r May 18, 2018at .1 28 PM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@miclaw.com>
Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Hahahaha. It just shows how much our empioyees love their jobs.
{Quated fext hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, May 21, 2018 at 7:15 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori @greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

--——--- Fotwarded message --—----—

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Sun, May 20, 2018 at 3:27 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: "Zeppos, Magdalene” <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

David,

1am not convinced that these are all the responsive racords. Additionally, you indicated in your email that "Jen has sent
me what should be all responsive emails to your request”. Unfortunately, Gregg Township has a documented history
{including very recently) of not providing all responsive records to requests, and "should be" provides me, as the
Requester, with no definitive answer. The township response does alse not include an attestation made under penalty of
perjury; nor describes the methads for the search, who was contacted for records & whethar they all got back to the open
records officer, and whether the server was personally reviewed by the open records officer. Does the township plan on
providing that?

Thanks,
Casey Grove

On Fri, May 18, 2018 at 1:34 PM, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> wrote:
Casay,

We obviously disagree with your claim that the Township has been dormant for any period of time. While | did not
communicate with you on this particular issue for a limited period of time - when the relevant deadiine was still well into
the future - we find ourselves working essentially every day on various RTKL requests for you or Michelle.

Regardiess, | think we have a resolution to this matter. Jen has sent me what should be ali responsive emails to your
request. To be clear, the attached emails are afl emails to and from the supervisors, Gil Morrison, and the water and
‘sewer entities with your keywords. | believe this response will conclude this matier, but please let us know if you feel
ctherwise,

Thank you.
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 204
State College, PA 18801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linked!n | Super Lawyers

https:flmail.google.coml'malVuhl?ul=2&ik=?ﬁa32?8028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl"-'gmail_fe_'l 80528.16 _ps&view=pt&q=%22perjury%zz&qs=lrue&search=quen
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This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. 1f you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of " Wrong
Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system, Unintended transmission o a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges,

[Guoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, May 21, 2018 at 8:50 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]
[Queted text hidden]

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Mon, May 21, 2018 at 8:59 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.coms

David

[Quoted text hidden}

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801

{814} 234-1500 TEL

(814) 234-1549 FAX

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Mon, May 21, 2018 at 4:39 PM
To: David Gainas <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Ce: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Here's the aftestation for you to sign and retum.
David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MJILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 168014669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately retumn it io the sendet with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

https :ﬂmail.google.comimallfuﬁI?ul=2&lk=763278028&jsver=GMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmai]_fe_1 £0628.16_paaview=nt&g=%22perjury%h22&ns=truedsaarch=query
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{CQuoted text hidden]

U ——

22K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, May 29, 2018 at 7:15 AM
To: Kert Miiler <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmait.com>

——-—- Forwarded message «——--

From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com>

Date: Fri, May 25, 2018 at 6:28 PM

Subject: Re: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: "Zeppos, Magdalene® <mzeppos@pa.gov>, Jennifer Snydar <sacretary@graggtownship.org>

David,
Is the township planning on replying / responding to this matter? | am stilf waiting...
Casey Grove '

On Mon, May 21, 2018 at 5:29 PM, Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmail.com> wrote:
Thank you,

-On Mon, May 21, 2018 at 4:41 PM, David Gaines <dgaines@mkciaw.com> wrote:
Casey,

I wrote "should be" in the sense that it should be the documentation that you are looking for, not the way you have
stated it. Regardiess, we will provide the necessary paperwork in response to the OOR appeal, fo hopefully close out
this matter tomorrow.

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 Squth Atherton Street, Sulte 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

£14-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facsbook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
Intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of
"Wrong Address” in the subject line and then delete this message fiom your computer system. Unintended transmission to a
wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden}

[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, May 31, 20'I.8.z;t”'.r"':19 AMV
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmall.com>, Douglas Blerly <supervisor @dgreggtownship.org>

-- Forwarded message -
From: Casey Grove <fallywalker@gmall.com=>

hitips:/imail.google.com/mail/uf1/?20l=281k=78a32780288Jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en Acbl=gmail_fo_180528.1 6_pa&view=pt&q="%22perjury%228qs=irue&sesrch=query
20
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Date: Wed, May 30, 2018 at 4:29 PM

Subject: Re: FW: Appeal Number 2018-0774

To: "Zeppos, Magdalene" <mzeppos@pa.gov>

Ce: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>, David Galnes <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Thank you. This certainly explains why | did not receive it - it is addressed incorrectly, not to 103 Hidden Springs Ln as
indicated on the Request and Appeal doc. Nor was | copied on the email dated May 22nd from the township.
Submissions made outside of the rules of appeal should not be considered. Rules are rules,

On Wed, May 30, 2018 at 8:41 AM, Zeppos, Magdalene <mzeppos@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties:

t am forwarding the Township's submission to the Requester in the above matter, Thank you.

Magdalene C. Zeppos, Esquire
* Appeals Officer
. Office of Open Records

© 333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903 | mzenpos@pa.gov

hitps:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @0penRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communicatian is privileged and confidential and Is
intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please return to sender,

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mbkclaw.com)

Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2018 12:40 PM

To: Zeppos, Magdalene <mzeppos@pa.gov>

Cec: Gregyg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Appeal Number 2018-0774

Ms. Zeppos,

I have attached Gregg Township's response in the matter appearing at docket number 2018-0774. Please let
me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

https:iimail.google.com/mailiu/1 /Pui=28ik=76a32780288|sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chi=gmail_fe_180528.16 _p8&view=pi&q=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=quen

40




6122018 Gmail - Fwd: Appeal Number 2018-0774

David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL,
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4469
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent, If you have received this message in crror, please immediately return it to the sender with 2 notation of *Wrong
Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system, Unintended transmission o a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges,

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 18875
814-422-8218

https:llmal!.google.oum!maﬁiuﬁl‘?uI=2&lk=7633273028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmali_fe_180528.16 _ps&viaw=pi&q=%22perjury%22&qs=‘h‘ue&seamh=query
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61212018 Gmat - Fwd: Docket Number 2018-0953

Gmaﬂ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Docket Number 2018-0953 -

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jun 12, 2018 at 12:11 P\
To: Kerl Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

~=rmeeee Forwarded message --—---—-

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com=
Date: Tug, Jun 12, 2018 at 12:03 PM

Subject: Docksat Number 2018-0053

To: blorah@pa.gov

Ce: Michelie Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Lorah,

I have attached Gregg Township's response to Michelle Grove's appeal in docket number 2018-0953, Please note that your initial

paperwork initially called for a response by the close of business yesterday, I apologize for the delay. My office had mistakenly
calendared the response as being due today, not yesterday.

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you,

David

Dawvid 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPRELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
SecretaryfTreasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

2 attachments

-@ 20180612121309638.pdf
147K

) Attestation 2018-0953.pdf

hitps:/fmail. google. com/malliu/ /2ui=24ik=76a32780288jsver=CMczzH-DWYE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16 _pA&view=plaq="%22attestation%228qs=true8search=q:
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611212018 Gmall - Fwd: Docket Number 2018-0053
192K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jun 12, 2018 at 12:12 PM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

fQuoted 1ex hidden]

2 attachments

-@ 20180612121309638.pdf
147K

u@ Attesiation 2018-0553.pdf
192K

htlps:limail.googla.comhnallluﬂ!?ul=2&ik=7ﬁa3278028&jsve!==CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chI=gmail_fe__180528.18 _péanvlew=pt&q="%22allestation¥%228&qs=truedsearch=q
A7




6122018 Gmail - Fwd: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

4 messages

Gregy Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Jun 6, 2018 at 2:00 PM

To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller. Gregg Township@gmail.com>

Forwarded message ~~w-u—-

From: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Date: Wed, Jun 8, 2018 at 1:34 PM

Subject: RE: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

Ca: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Attorney Gaines:

Would you kindly submit a supplemental affidavit providing more detail about the search for records? A
response is requested by Friday, June 8, 2018.

Sincerely,

w Blake Eilers, Esq.
3 Appeals Officer

: Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
{717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov
http-/fopenrecords.pa.gav | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice; This electronic communication s privileged and confidential and is intendad only for the party to whom |t Is addressed. If
recatved in errar, please return to sender.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mkclaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 29, 2018 9:50 PM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Subject: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

Mr. Eilers,

https:/fmail.google.com/mailiuf !‘?ui=2&fk=76a3273028&jsvemCMczzH-DWgE.en.&chgmail_feJ 80528.16_pB&view=pl&q=%22altestetion’6228qs=lruessearch=q1
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81272018 Gmail - Fwd: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached response on behalf of Gregg Township in
docket number AP 2018-0883. Please note that the attestation was signed today, May 29,2018.

Thank you. Please let me know if you have any questions,
David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-15S49 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Addregs" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to & wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

Jannifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregy Township, Centre Coun
106 School Street .
PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 18875
814-422-8218

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Jun 7, 2018 at 2:07 PM
To: Kerl Millar <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

Forwarded message ——--—---

From: Michelle Grove <michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, dun 7, 2018 at 1:55 PM

Subject: Re: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

To: "Eilers, Blake* <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@rmkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Eilers,

https:limail.google.cnmimallium?ui=2&ik=76a327802B&jsVeFCMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbhgmaﬂ_feJ80528.16 _pB&view=pt&q=%ZZaﬂastsﬂonﬁzz&qs#rue&searcmql




812/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

| am in receipt of the township's response, postmarked May 30, 2018 (not May 26th as the Certificate of Service states).
Also worth noting is that Jennifer's Attestation is not dated. As stated in my appeal, | did not receive any response to this
request. Perhaps the township can forward the response to the COR and myself to dear this up quickly. | am not sure
why the township is unwilling to copy me by email on these submissions.

If the township is unable to forward their May 1st response (with original emait headers intact for verification), | requesta
"bad faith" ruling. Gregg Township has a documented history of failing to comply with lawful orders to provide records, |
can provide a current list of outstanding Final Determinations, Jf required.

! swear the facts | stated are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief under 18 Pa. C.8. §
4904. 1 will send a second email with a picture of the postmark to support my statement.

Mr. Gaines,

t see in Jennifer's attestation that she claims no records exist. Is it the townshlp's position that there are no minutes
being taken at closed meetings?

Respactiully,
Michelle Grove

[Quated text hidden)
[Quated text hiddan]

¢ imaged01.jpg
2K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Thu, Jun 7, 2018 at 2:08 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMilier.Gregg Township@gmail.com:

e Forwarded message -

From: Michelle Grove <michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Thy, Jun 7, 2018 at 2:01 PM :

Subject: Re: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

To: "Eilers, Blake" <hellers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

hitps:iimail.google.comimailiuf/?ui=28&1k=76a32 78028 Ajsver=CMozzH-DWQE.en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16 _pB&vew=ptég=t%22atestation%22&qs~true&search=q!
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6M2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

{Quated text hidden}
[Quoted text hiddan}

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jun 1“:.;. 201 B at ?32 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

-———e- Forwarded message ——-—m—-

Fram: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, Jun 11, 2018 at 3:37 PM

Subject: Re: Docket Numbar AP 2018-0883

To: “Eilers, Blake” <beifers@pa.gov>

Ce: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Eilers,

May | have a day or two fo examine this and respond? | consent to any extension of the Final Determination due date that
is neaded on this matter,

Michelle Grove

On Mon, Jun 11, 2018, 3:26 PM Eilers, Blake <bellers@pa.gov> wrote:
Dear Ms. Snyder:

Thank you for your response. Would you kindly submit the .pdf that was attached to the erhail you have
provided?

https:#mafl.googie.com/mailii !?ul=2&lk=76&3278028&IwemCMczzH-DWgE.en.&chhgmaﬂ_feJ 8052818 _pﬂ&view=pt&q=%223ttestation%22&qs*—*1me&search=ql
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8/12/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
. Appeals Offlcer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

hitp:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

1f recelved in error, please return to sender.

From: Gregg Twp Secretary [mailto:secretary@greggtownship.org]

Sent: Monday, June 11, 2018 2:45 PM

To: Eilers, Blake <beiflers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmall.com>

Subject: Re: Docket Number AP 2018-0883

April 30, 2018, which was sent on May 1, 20187 | have alsc included the original attestation.

JEN

On Man, Jun 11, 2018 at 2:33 PM, Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Attorney Gaines:

supplementary attestation no later than 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, June 13, 2018.

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Please provide a copy of the response the Township sent to Ms. Grove, along with the requested

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic cammunication Is privileged and canfidentlal and is intended only for the party to whom it Is addressed.,

Is this the attachment you are looking for that shows the township's email response to Ms, Grove's RTK request dated

https:#mail.googla.com/mailfuf1/7ui=28ik=76a3278028&)sver=CMczzH-DWYE en.&cbi=gmall_fe_180528.16_p3&view=pi&q="%22aftestation%22&qgs=true&search=qt
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671272018 Gmall - Fwd: Docket Number AP 2018-0883
Bl Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16 Floor

. Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | heilers@pa.gov
http:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic cammunication is privileged and confidential and is Intended only for the party to whom it Is
addrassed. If received In error, please return to sendern

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 7, 2018 2:01 PM
To: Eilers, Blake <beilars@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re; Docket Number AP 2018-0883

On Thu, Jun 7, 2018, 1:59 PM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr. Eilers,

1 am In receipt of the township's response, postmarked May 30, 2018 (not May 28th as the Certificate of Senvice .
states). Also worth noting Is that Jennifer's Attestation is not dated. As stated in my appeal, | did not receive any
response to this request. Perhaps the township can forward the response to the OOR and myself to clear this up
quickly. | am not sure why the township is unwilling to copy me by email on these submisslons.

If the township is unable to forward their May 1st response (with original emall headers intact for verification), |
request a "bad faith" ruling. Gregg Township has a documented history of failing fo comply with fawful orders to
provide records. | can provide a current fist of outstanding Final Determinations, if required.

| swear the facts | stated are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief under 18 Pa.
C.S. § 4804. | will send a second email with a picture of the postmark ta support my statement.

Mr. Gaines,

{ see in Jennifer's atfestation that she daims no records exist, 1s it the township's position that there ara no
minutes being taken at closed meetings?

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove

On Wed, Jun 6, 2018 at 1:34 PM Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:
1

hitps:/fmail.google.com/mailiu/ U= 28Ik=T6a3278028&]sver=CMezzH-DWgE.en.&chl=g mail_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pt&q="%22atlestation%22&qs=truedsearch=q\
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er2r2018 Gmail - Fwd: Docket Number AP 2018-0883
Dear Attorney Gaines:

Would you kindly submit a supplemental affidavit providing more detail about the search for
records? A response is requested by Friday, June §, 2018.

Sincerely,

Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

[Quoted text hidden]
[Guoted text hidden]
fQuoted text hidden)]
{Quated text hidden]

https:/fmall.google.com/malluf FPul=2&ik=76a32780284jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.4chisgmail_fe_180528.16_pB&view=ptiq=%22attestation%228qs~truedssarch=q
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61272018 Gmail - Fwd: Final Detarmination - Grove v. Gregg Twp., AP 2018-0558

Gm a‘fl Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Final Determination - Grove v. Gregg Twp., AP 2018-0556

2 messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Mon, May 7, 2018 at 8:40 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:
From: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>
Date: May 7, 2018 at 1:55:24 PM MDT
To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, David Gaihes <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg
Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Final Determination - Grove v, Gregg Twp., AP 2018-0556
Dear Parties:
Please find attached the Final Determination in the above-referenced matter.

Sincerely,

Blake Ellers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9503 | beilers@pa.gov

hitp:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notica: This electronlc communication is privileged and confidentlal and is Intended anly for the party to whom ik
Is addressed, If received In error, please return to sender

2 attachments

image001.jpg
https:/mall.googte.com/malliu/d /2ul=2&ik=76a32780284{sver=CMczzH-DWQE.en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16_pa&vew=pt&q=%22perjury%224gs=true&search=query
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BM2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Final Determination - Grova v. Gregg Twp., AP 2018-0556

.@ 2018-0656_Grove_Gregg Twp_FD.pdf
148K

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 15, 2018 at 9:19 AM
To: secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com
Ce: Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.arg>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

Just so everyone is aware of what is going on with this appeal, since Michelle feels the need to have an smail petition for
us {o release these records, here is what is happening.

Michelle's RTK request asked for all Facebook posts, comments, and messages regarding R-18-02, video/faudio
recording, and “the Groves", We sent the only post that existed that fit any of those criteria, She appealed and sent {2)
screen shots, one from my page of a post about the LGVR Bridge, and one from the Township's page about the LGVR
bridge. We could not figure out why she sant those scraen shots until after the final determination came back and we
reviewed the screenshots again. We realized that she had sent screenshots of her own comments and comments from
Constable Grove, saying that we did not include those per her requast.

We did not send screenshots of comments made by Michelle Grove or Constable Grove because, first of alf, they are
their own comments which they already have access fo, and second, they ware not regarding “the Groves* nor any of the
other requested criteria.

However, in an effor to not waste taxpayer money to fight this ridiculous appeal, Jen and | went through both of our
pages and sent David screenshots last week of comments or messages on our pages made by anyone with the name
“Grova" with the explanation to be sent to the OOR that we should not need to spend time sending screenshots of
comments made by the requester on a public page to the requester, nor did the request ask for toffrom "Grove", it said
regarding "The Groves". We are just waiting on David to send the information.

We are not withholding information as she likes to try and make the public believe. We give her what exists per the criteria
on her requests,

Keri

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden)
Blale Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-93903 | ballers@pa.gov
hitp://openrecords.pa.gov | @0penRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is Intended anly for the party to wham
it is addressed. If recelved In error, please retun to sender

hitps.//mail. google.com/mailfuf1 MTui=28ik=T6a32780288jsver=CMezzH-DWy E.en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16 _pB&view=plagq=%22perury%228gs=truesaarch=quen
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81212018 Gmall - Fwd: Final Determination - Grove v. Grepg Twp., AP 2018-0556

htips:/imall.gcogle.com/mailiu/ Fui=28ik=768a32780288]sver=CMczzH-DWgE en.&cbl=gmsll_{s_180528.16_pSaview=pt&a=%22perjury%223qs=true&search=quer
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6/12/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0220

Gmaﬂ Kerl Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 20180220

1 message

Gregyg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 11:47 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

Forwarded message ——--

From: Wolfe, Jill <jiwolfe@pa.gov>

Date: Mon, Mar 5, 2018 at 11:31 AM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0220

To: "dgaines@mkeiaw.com” <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, Jennifer
Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties:

Attached is the OOR’s Final Determination.

Sincerely,

Jill 8. Wolfe | Attomey

Office of Open Recards

333 Market Street, 161 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

Fhone: 717.346.9903
http:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecardsPA

Confidentiaiity Notice; This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. if received in error, please return to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other contact information has not changed: telaphone (717) 346-8903; fax {717) 425-
5343; e-mall address opentecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

https:ﬂmail.goog[e.com!mail.ful1;‘?ul=2&ik=7633275028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbI=gmalt_fa_1 80528.16, Ja&\dewnpt&q=%22perjury%22&qs=tme&serc:h=quer),
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6122018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v, Gregg Township, OOR Dit AP 2018-0220

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gragg Township, Centre County

'E 2018-0220_Grove_Gregg Township.pdf
106K

httpsjhnail.gongle.comlmaiifuﬂI‘?ui=2&ik=76&3278[}28&13ver=CMczzH—DWgE.en.&cbl=gma[l_fe__1 80528.16_paview=pt&g=%22perjury’228qs=true&search=query
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6M2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0605

Gma“ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0605

1 message

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, May 9, 2018 at 10:17 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Kerl Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

~eeemmee FOIWarded message «--w——-

From: Wolfe, Jill <jiwoife@pa.gov>

Date: Wed, May 9, 2018 at 9:45 AM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0605

To: Michelle Grave <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Pear Partias:

Attached is the QOR's Final Determination.

Sincerely,

- Jilt S. Woife ] Attornay
Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 161 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

Phone: 717.346.9903
hitps://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpanRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to
whom it is addressed. If raceived in error, please return to sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gragg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

https:iimal!.geogle.comimai!IuHI?ui=2&|k=7633278028&Jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmaﬂ_fe__1 80528.16_p8&view=pi&q="%22perjury%22Rqsntruadsearch=quen
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67122018 Gmall - Fwd; Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018-0605

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

'@ 2018-0605_Grove_Gregg Township.pdf
178K

https:/imal.google.com/mailiu/t/7ui=28lk=76a32760288jsver~CMczzH-DWQE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_180528.16 _pBaview=pl&g=%22perjury%22&qs=true&search=query
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611272018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gragg Township, OOR Did. AP 2018-0507

Gmaﬂ Keri Miller <kerimliler.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt AP 2018.0507

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr 23, 2018 at 12:53 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <ews14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisort @greggtownship.org>

------- Forwarded message ———-

From: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Date: Mon, Apr 23, 2018, 9,54 AM

Subject; Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-0507

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gamail.coms, Jennifer Snyder <secratary@greggtownship.org>, David Gaines
(dgaines@mkclaw.com) <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Dear Parties:
Attachad please find the Final Determination in the above-captioned matter.

Thank you,

e Kathleen A. Higgins | Attorney
cid:image001.jpg@01CBSADF.DDD3FD20 OMca of Open Records
333 Market Street, 168" Floor
Harrishurg, PA 17101-2234

{717} 346-9903
kahiggins@pa.gav
hitpJ/openreconds. pa.gov / @OpenRecondsPA

Confidentality Notice: This efectronic communication is privileged and canfidential and is
intended only for the party 1o whom It is addressed. If recaived in emor, please retumn to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR’s new physical and maiiing address is 333 Market Sireet, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The ather contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax (717) 425-
5343, e-mall address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openracords.pa.gov.

hﬁps:ﬂmaﬂ.goaIe.oomlmailmm?ui=2&1k=7633278023&jsver—“CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail___fe_1 BO528.16, _p8&\dew=pt&q=-°,6223ttestaﬂon%22&qs=tme&saamh=qt
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8/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd; Grove v. Gregg Township, COR Dkt. AP 2018-0507

l

3 attachments

‘ image001.jpo
AL 2K

e image001.]pg
2K

a|

"@ 2018-0507_Grove_Gregg Township_FD.pdf
173K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Apr 23, 2018 at 12:54 PM
To: Kerl Miller <KeriMilier.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>

emmeme FOIWaArded Message -ee---

From: Michelle Grove <michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Mon, Apr 23, 2018, 11:17 AM

Subject: Re: Grove v. Gregg Township, OOR Dkt. AP 2018-0507

To: Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov>

Ca: David Gaines {dgaines@miclaw.com) <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ms. Higgins,

| am asking for a reconsideration, based on the following:

1) As submitted, | attempted to get the minutes from the accountant prior to filing this appeal. 1 was redirected back to the
township office to get the minutes.

2) As submitted, the accountant told me he did not have time to deal with RTK Requests.

3) In Section 502 of the RTKL, an AORQC Is "an official or employee” of the agency. The accountant is not a member of
the authority, hor is he an employes of the authority. The authority has one paid employee (Laron Homer) who is on the
township's payroll because the authority Is not set up to pay employees (according.to the township}.

4) As submitted, the accountant's office sent the minutes to the township immediately after I contacted the Chair of the
authority asking how | could get the minutes.

5) As submitted, the sewer authority meets in the township building and followed the township's meeting rules at the last
meeting.

[ understand that in *most* cases, the sewer authorily is accessed separately. In a neighbering municipality, | have
obtained minutes directly from the authority. Gregg township is extremely rural and this is a dead end. The accountant

told me (before | appealed) that he could not fulfill RTK Requests. | cannot get records from the Chair. It appears ic me,
the accountant cannot even be the AORO.

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

On Mon, Apr 23, 2018, 9:54 AM Higgins, Kathleen <kahiggins@pa.gov> wiote:

hltpsdhnaﬂ.google.comlrnaﬂluﬁI?ul=2&1k=763327&02B&jsveﬁcMqu-DWgE.en.&chhgmaﬂ_fe_J 80528.16_p8&view=pi&a=%22atiestation%228qs=true&search=q\

59




6M2/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township, OCR Dkt. AP 2018-0507
Dear Parties:

Attached please find the Final Determination in the above-captioned matter.

Thank you,

= Kathleen A. Higgins | Attorney
Office of Open Recaords

333 Market Street, 167 Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717} 346-8603

kahiggins@pa.gov
http:/fopenrecords.pa.gov / @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom itis
addrassed. If received in error, please return 1o sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the QOR’s new physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor,
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234, The other contact infarmation has not changed: telephone (717) 346-8303; fax (717) 425-
5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

hitps:/fmail.google.com/mailfuM /?ui=28ik=75a32780288jsver=CMczzH-DWGE en.&chl=gmall_fe_180528.16_p8&view=pilg="1h22attestaticn¥22&gs=truadsearch=q
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612/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v, Grepg Township: AP 2018-0883

Gmaﬂ Keri Miller <kerim!lier.gregotownship@gmal.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0883

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 7:11 AM
- To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Ker Miller <KeriMilier.Gregg Township@gmait.com=>

JEN

~—-wem FOrwarded message -—--——-—-

From; DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>
Date: Thu, May 17, 2018 at 4:156 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0883

To: "michelleyvennegrove@gmail.com” <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org”
<sacretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly fo the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

w Michele Kusery-Grant
.3 Administrative Officer
@ Office of Open Records

¥ 333 Market Street, 161 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 171012234

(717) 346-9903 | hitps./lopenrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential

and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in error, please
return to sender,

htips:llmail.googIe.comfmailiun!?u1=2&IF?Ga3273028&jsvemCMmH-DWgE,en.&cbhgmail,_fe_‘l 80528.16_p8&view=ptaq="%22attestatlion %22 8qs=true&search=q
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8M27201a Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2015-0883

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
108 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

2 attachments

.E 2018-0883_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
232K

'ﬁ RTK 04302018 Response Letter 107, pdf
62K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fni, May 18, 2018 at 9:31 AM
To: Charies Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisorq @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

-@ 2018-0883_Grove_GreggTwp.pdf
232K

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 9:57 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Ce: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Mitler <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

—

David

David S. Gaines, Ir,

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it o the sender with a notation of *Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges,

[Quisted text hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <sacretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, May 29, 2018 at 10:10 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkciaw.com>, Kert Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gymail.com>

JEN
[Quated taxt hidden)

https:Ilmail.google.cﬂmhhaiilunI‘?ui=2&ik=76a32?8028&]sveFCMczzH-DWgE.en.&_cbl=gmail_fe__1 80528.16 _pa&view=pl&q=%22attesla!ion%22&qs=true&seaqu;
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6M2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0353

Gmaii Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 20180853

4 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Jun 1, 2018 at 7:29 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <Keritdiller.Grega Township@gmail.com>

- FOtwarded message —-——

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov>

Date; Thu, May 31, 2018 at 3:02 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

To: "michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com” <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.cotn>, “secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secratary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

w Michele Kusery-Grant
¥, Administrative Officer
- Office of Open Records

333 Market Street, 18" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | https://openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notlce: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential

and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in etrar, please
return o sender.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA

hitps:timall.google.com/mailiutt Fui=281k=76a32780284jsver=CMczzH-DWgE en.&cbi=gmall_fe_180528.16_p8aview=pi&q="%22sttestatlon’%228qs=true&search=q
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6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0053

Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
108 Schaool Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

m 2018-0853_Grove-GreggTwp.pdf
284K

David Gaines <dgaines@mkeclaw.com> 7 -Fri, Jun. 12018 at 3:32 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gaines <dgainas@mkclaw.com>, Keri Mitler <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

Jen,

David

David 8, Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suile 201
State Coliege, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. i you have received this messuge in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden}

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Jun 4, 2018 at 7:59 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Cc: Keri Miller <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN
[Quoted tex hidden]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Jun 12, 2018 at 7:34 AM

https:/mall.gocogle.com/mailiu/ Fui=280k=T6a32T80288jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&chlsgmall_fe_180528.16 _pB&view=pl&q=%22attestationt22&qs=trus&search=g
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6A2/2018 Gmail - Pwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0053
To: David Galnes <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

Forwarded message ~-—----—

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 11, 2018 at 11:59 PM ,

Subject; Re: Grove v. Gregg Township: AP 2018-0953

To: blorah@pa.gov

Cc: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Lorah,

The tawnship wants to make me pay for hard copies because they claim the browsing history needs to be printed (on
paper) and redacted to hide personal usage. Facebook was an example given to me by the Secretary when | asked her
about this. She said Facebook usage could be personal or not personai, so the township would redact it. Another
example given to me was the Secretary checking her personal email. Township owned computers are not personal
devices, The computers are funded by taxpayers and the pecpie wha use them are paid by taxpayers. If they are
spending 6 hours per day on Facebook or their own email, the public has a right to know. There is nothing [ can think of
that would in visible in the browser history that would meet one of the exemptions in the RTKL, nor did the township cite
any exemptions in thir response to me. If the Secretary logged into her bank account, for example, her password and
account balance would not show in the browser history. | would only know she was on the bank's webzite.

Michelle Grove

On Thu, May 31, 2018, 3:02 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assighed to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

w Michele Kusery-Grant
' Administrative Officer
¥ Office of Open Records

333 Market Streat, 16" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-8803 | hitps:/openrecords.pa.gov

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication is privileged and confidential

and is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed. If received in emor, please
return to sender.

https:ﬂmail.gougle.oom!ma[lluﬂI’:‘ul=2&ik=76a3278028&]svef=0MczzH-DWgE.en.&cbhgmaﬂ_feJ80525.16 ,_pBaview=plag=t%22attestation%22&qs=truedsearch=q\
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611243018 Gmal - Fwd: Grove v, Gregg Township: AP 2018-0853

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
108 School Sirset

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422-8218

https:/imall.google.com/mailfuf l?ui=2&ik=7Ba3278028&}sve=0MmzH-DWgE.en.&d:l-gmall_feJ 80528.1B_pa&\ﬁew=pt&q=%22mestaﬁon%2Z&qs#rue&searcmqt

66




61212018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Did 2018-0556

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

2 messages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Tue, Apr 3, 2018 at 3:15 PM
To: David Gaines <dgalnes@mkclaw.com:, Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supetrvisor1@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

Forwarded message ———

From: DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRacords@pa.gov>

Date: Tue, Apr 3, 2018, 3:12 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

To: michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, secretary@greggtownship.org
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Office of Open Records. This matter has been assighed to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and alf other parties.

Sincerely,
B Faith Henry
cld:image001.jpg@01CB50E7 66446870 Adminlstrative Officer

Office of Open Reconds
333 Market Street, 18" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 171012234
(717} 346-8903 | hitpifopenrecords.pa.gov

CGenfidentiality Notice: This elecironic communication Is privilegad and confidential and is
intended only for the party io whom it is addressed. i recetved T eiror, please return to sender,

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR's new
physical and mailing address is 333 Market Street,
16th Floor, Hartisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other
contact information has not changed: telephone (717)
346-9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address

hitpa:#mail.google.comimalliu/1/Tul=2&1k=T6a3278026&jsver=CMczzH-DWQE en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16_p8sview=plaq=%z22attestation%228qs=truadsearch=n
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6M2/2018 Gmel - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: QOR Dkt 2018-0556

openrecords@pa.gov, webpage
www.openrecords.pa.gov.

3 attachments

image001.jpg
2K

A:iw imaged01.jpg
2K

-@ 2018-0556_Grove_Gregg twp.pdf
317K

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 12:14 PM
To: Keri Milier <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisorl@greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>

~meem— Forwarded message --—————

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Apr 12, 2018, 11:40 PM

Subject: Re: Grove v, Gragg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556

To: <bellers@pa.gov>

Ce: secretary@greggtownship.org <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Mr. Eilers,

One of the Facebook pages | requested records from is not administered by Ms. Shyder, yef there Is no attestation from
the admin of that page. When | initially asked the township for an attestation from every admin (to avoid an appeal), the
solicitor said they refused. That correspondence was submitted with my appeal.

Gregg township has a history of non-compliance with the RTKL and currently has two Final Determinations from last year
outstanding. It is a common oceurrence for tha township to come up with more records later, after being chalienged. fI will
forward you recent evidence of this.] { don't believe a thorough search was completed. | don't belleve Ms. Snyder even
attempted to use the search function, otherwise the images below would have come up for sure:

hﬂpswmaIl.google.comlmailluh!?ul=2&lk=76a327802a&]svemcMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbhgmail_fe_J 80528.16_p8&view=pt&q=%2Zaﬁestaﬂon%zz&qm&seamhwl
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6/12/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0556
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hitps:/mail.google.com/mall/u/t Fui=28ik=782327580288)svar=CMazzH-DWE.en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528,16_ps&view=ptdq=%22attestallon%h228qs=trusdsearch=ql
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8H2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkt 2018-0558

[ bosinment dgaeizalion

@ Opeiis mbtjon’.
Closigti How™

Shars youropinios about Gregg
“Townshin; Centre Countyl:
D Vore s i e

All that was provided was a snap of ONE post about R-18-02. 1 will forward it. | find it very hard to believe that this is all
there is, considering how controversial these topics have been in our community.

Michelle Grove

On Tue, Apr 3, 2018 at 3:12 PM DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRecords@pa.gov> wrote!

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached appeal that has been filed with the Cffice of Open Records. This matter has been assigned to
an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found on page 3 of the attachment).

Please forward al} future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other partles.

Sincerely,

Faith Henry
Adminlstrative Officar

Office of Open Records

333 Market Strest, 16' Floor

Harrlsburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | hitp:/fopenrecords,pa.gov

Confldentlality Notice: This electronic communication ls privileged and confidential and Is intended only for the party io whomitis
addressed. If received in error, piease return to sender.

hitps:#/mail.google.com/malliwi Fui=28lk=76a3278028&jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&ebl=gmail_fe_180528.16_p8a&view=ni8q=%22altestalion%22&gs=trusdsearch=qL
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6/12/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township; OOR Dkt 2018-0558

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234,
The other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-

9903; fax (717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov;
webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

hitps:fmail.google.comimalliuH fful=28Ik=7623278026&]sver=CMczzH-DWYE.en.&chl=gmall_fe_180528.16, _p8&view=plag="%22 attestation%224gs=trueSsearch=q
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611212018 Gmall - Fwd; Grove v. Gragg Township: OOR Dkts 2018-0605 end 2018-0606

Gmag Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkis 2018-0605 and 20180606

4 messages

Gregy Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Wed, Apr 11, 2018 at 708 AM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

e Forwarded message
From; DC, OpenRecords <RA-OpenRacords@pa.gov>

Date: Tue, Apr 10, 2018 at 3:08 PM

Subject: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkts 2018-0605 and 2018-0606

To: "michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com” <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>, "secretary@greggtownship.org”
<secretary@greggtownship.org>

Dear Parties,

Please see the attached two (2) appeals that have been filed with the Office of Open Records. These matters have been
assigned to an Appeals Officer (contact information can be found in each attachment).

Please forward all future correspondence directly to the Appeals Officer and all other parties.

Sincerely,

o Faith Henry
Y. Administrative Officer
g . Office of Open Records
=" 333 Market Street, 16¥ Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(747) 346-9903 | hitp://openrecords.pa.gov

Confldentiality Notice: This lectronic communication is privileged and canfidential and Is intended only for the party to wham it is
addressed. If received in error, please refum to sender.

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR'’s new physical and mailing
address is 333 Market Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The
other contact information has not changed: telephone (717) 346-9903; fax
(717) 425-5343; e-mail address openrecords@pa.gov; webpage
Wwww.openrecords.pa.gov.

https:llmail.gaogle.comlrnalllmI?ui=2&ik=763278028&jsver-CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail__fe__1 §0528.16_p&&view=ptaq=%22perjury%22&aqs=truedsearch=query
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6H2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Grove v. Gregg Township: OOR Dkts 2018-0505 and 201 8-0808

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

Gregg Township, Centre County
106 School Street

PO BOX 184

Spring Mills PA 16875
814-422.8218

2 attachments

+ S

1013K

.@h

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Wed, Apr 11, 2018 at 14:12 AM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@gregatownship.org>

Ce: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller

<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL.
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended 10 be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quotad text hidden] :

4 attachments

« i
« Y]

mzps:!!maﬂ.googie.comlmallluﬂf?ui=2&ik=7ﬁa3273028&Jsver=CMazH~DW§E.en.&cbI=gmal]__fa_180528.1B _pa&viewpt&q-r%zZpeaiury%22&qs=true&search=quen
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8122018 Gmalt - Fwd: Grove v, Gregg Township: OOR Dkis 2018-0605 and 2018-0608

L o—— 4
Dy

Gregq Twp Secrefary <secretary@gregafownship.org> Wed, Apr 11, 2018 at 11:24 AM
To: David Galnes <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Ce: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Blerly <supervisor{ @greggtownship.org>, Kerl Miller

<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidder]

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship org> Wed, Apr 18, 2018 at 8:07 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkelaw.com>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bletly <supervisort @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miter
<KeriMiller. Gregg Township@gmall.com>

— -

JEN
[Quoted text hiddan]

=V

hitps:/imail.google.com/mailiut /rul=281k=76a3278028&jsver=CMezzH-DWoE en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16, ._pB&view=pt&q=%22perjury%22&ags=truedsearch=query
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6M2/2018 Gmall - Pwd: May 15th Latter

Gmaﬂ Keri Mlller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Fwd: May 15th Letter
1 message
David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> | Tué‘, May 22. 2018 at 2:00 PM

To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

David

L RE— -~ Forwarded message
From: Michelle Grove <mlichelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, May 22, 2018 at 5:59 PM
Subject: May 15th Letter

*  To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com:>

David,

| am in receipt of your letter dated May 15th regarding AP 2018-0556. As usual, your igtter has a creative spin on the
facts. "You made it clear throughout this process that you would like affidavits from every represeniative of the township"
is false. | asked for an attestation from the Alternate AORO, who happens to have exclusive control over soma of the
records | have recently requested. This is no accident, as she is concealing records currently - maybe even from you, as
you seemed o have no knowledge of the submission | made in the other appeal which included an email from her to
Centre County as evidence.

I

At no point did Jennifer claim to have conducted a search of these records herself. "To be clear, you are already aware of
these records.” | was not aware of Cindy Grove's message to the Gregg Tewnship page. | am aware of other
correspondence and that is what | am seeking copies of. Sure | have some records aiready, but they were not provided by
‘Gregg Township. Clearly the Altemate AORQ Is unwilling to provide an attestation under penalty of perjury. \We will
continue to litigate this issue if the township does not meet its burden soon. These recent requests are more impartant to
me than the previous FDs the township has not complied with, so | am not going to let them slide.

-

.While I have your attention, can you explain why the township told the Sheriffs Office and PSP (twice now) that they do
not have surveillance of my husband’s personal property being run over on four occasions? Jennifer told me they do and
the footage is “saved.” The Supervisors seem concemed about more recent vandalism, but are totally ignoring the
evidence they have had for months {according to Jennifer) of repeat vandalism taking place on the township's property.
Any other municipality would turn aver the evidence they have been sitting on for menths fo the palice, and consider the
repeat vandal as their #1 suspect for the other vandalism. The only way it doesn't make sense to do that is if the township
is pratecting the repeat vandall

Additionally, Ms. Miller should follow her own advice and nat be the only keyholder to her digital communications. She had
a huge problem with Supervisor Stover managing a (private) donation account, and she directed the OGSAB to get
township email addresses. It's in tha minutes.

Michelle Grove

David S, Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Sulte 201
State College, PA 16801

(814) 234-1500 TEL

(814) 234-1549 FAX

hitps:ffmail.google.com/malliuM f7ui=2&ik=76a32780288jsver=CMczzH-DWRE en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16 _p8a&view=pt8q=%22perjury%228qs=truedsearch=quen
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/1272018 Gmall - Fwd: Question - Grove v, Gragg Township, AP 2018-0566

Gmaﬁ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 20180556

J messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:05 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message!

From: Micheile Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Date: May 1, 2018 at 3:43:42 PM EDT

To: “Eilers, Blake" <bellers@pa.gov>

Ce: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@aregatownship.org>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Thank you, Mr. Eilers. | will pass.

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 3:11 PM Eilers, Blake <bellers@pa.gov> wrole:

Dear Ms. Grove:

You may submit additional evidence if you agree to extend the deadline by which the OOR
must issue a final determination to May 14, 2018, If you agree to this extension, you may
have until May 3, 2018 to submit additional evidence. As it bears the burden of proof, the
Township would have the final opportunity to respond, by May 8, 2018. Please note,
however, that AP 2018-0638 is a different matter and evidence in that matter may not be
probative in the instant matter.

Please notify the OOR if you would like to exercise this option.

Sincerely,

. Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Offlcer

Office of Cpen Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

{717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov
!
h'ttps:Ilmall.google.cnm!mail!uﬂl?ul=2&Ik-7633278028&jsver=0MczzH-DWuE.en.&cbhgmail_fe_'i80528.1 6_paS&view=ptiq=%ZZperjury%228ns=truedsearch=query
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https:ﬂmail.gocgie.oomlmalltuﬂI?ui=2&ik=76a327802&845ver=0MczzH—DWgE.en.&cbhgmali_fej 80528.18, _paaview=pt8q=%22perjury’%228qs=truedsearch=quan

Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556
http://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidantlaiity Notice: This electronic communication i ptivileged and confidential and Is intended only for the party to whom
it is addressed. If recelved In error, please return to sender,

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:43 AM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>
Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkolaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Mr. Eilers,

| understand the window for submissions is closed, but | am wandering if since the township is being
pemmitted to make another submission if | could be allowed the same courtasy? | would like to submit
evidence from AP 2018-0838.

Respectfully,
Michelle Grove

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:29 AM Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
Mr. Eilers,

| requested an attestation (under penaity of perjury) from all facebook admins before filing this appeal.
The Kerl Miller Supervisor page is NOT administered by Jennifer Snyder, so she does not have "actual
knowledge" of the messages sent to that page. As you can ses, the township fs unwilling to submit an
attestion (under penalty of perjury) from Ms. Miller, which | find unusual since Ms. Miller was appointed
as the "Alternate™ AGRO on April 12th and she responded to a RTK Request on April 13th (AP 2018-
0638).

Respectfully,

Michelle Grove

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:12 AM Eilers, Blake <bellers@pa.gov> wrots:

Attorney Gaines: .

Thank you for the clarification; please do so. Kindly have her explain details of her
search, such as dates, individuals consulted, search methodology, ete.
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8/12/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Question - Grove v, Gregg Tewnship, AP 2018-0556

Sincerely,

L. Blake Eilers, Esq.
Y Appeals Officer

B Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov
hitp:/iopenrecords.pa.gov | @0OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notlce: This efectronic communication Is privileged and confidentia) and is Intended only for the party to
whom It is addressed, If racelved In error, please return to sender.

From: David Gaines mailic.dgaines@mkclaw.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:04 AM

To: Eilers, Biake <beilers@pa.gov>

Ce: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>, Gregyg Twp Secretary
<secrefary@greggtownship.arg>; Michelle Grove <michelieyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Mr. Eilers,

There is no separate attestation, Would you like me to have Ms. Snyder attest that there are no
other responsive documents so far as she is concemed?

Thank you.

David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER. & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

https:ﬂmaii.google.comlmallfuﬂ!?ul=2&ik=76332?8028&jsver=cMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbhgmail_feJ 80528,16_p8aview=ptlg=%22parjury%22&gs=trug&search=quer
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6r12f2018 Gmaill - Fwd: Questlon - Grove v, Gregg Township, AP 2018-0558

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or
parties to whom it is intended to be sent, If you have received this message in error, please immediately return
it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your
computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attomey-
client or any other privileges.

On Mon, Apr 30, 2018 at 3:21 PM, Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:
Dear Attorney Gaines:

You refer to a sworn statement attesting that, aside from the records already provided
to Ms. Grove, no responsive records exist. The only attestation on record in this matter
is attached. If another attestation was provided to Ms. Grove, please forward it to me
at your earliest convenience. Please ensure that Ms. Grove is copied.

Sincerely,

w Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

" Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 161 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
{717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

hitp:/lopenrecords.pa.gov | @0OpenRecordsPA

Confldantiality Notice: This electronic communication Is privileged and confidential and is intended onfy for the -
party to whom It Is addressed. If received In error, please return to sender,

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR's new physical and mailing addrass is 333 Market Street, 16t
Floor, Hamrishurg, PA 17101-2234, The other contact infarmation has not changed: Telephone (717) 346-
9903; Fax (717) 425-5343; E-mail openrecords®pa.gov; Webpage www. openrecords.pa.gov.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mkclaw.com]

Sent: Monday, April 9, 2018 12:48 PM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secrstary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Gregg Submission

M. Eilers,

hitps:#imail.goagle.com/mailiu/ Fhul=23ik=76a3278028&]sver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbi=gmail fo_180528.16, ,_pB&view=plaq=%22perjury®%228qs=true&search=quen
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8M2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Townshlp, AP 2018-0556

The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached submission in docket
number AP 2018-0556. Thank you.

David ‘ P

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 18801-4669
$14-234-1500 TEL

$14-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party
or parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately
return it to the sender with a notation of *Wrong Address" in the subject linc and then delete this message
from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
the attorney-client or any other privileges,

Forwarded message -——----

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

To: "Ellers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>

Ce: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@graggtownship.org>
Bee:

Date: Mon, 9 Apr 2018 16:46:08 +0000

Subject: Gregg Submission

Mr. Eilers,

The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached submission in docket numbser AP
20118-0556. Thank you.

David

David 5. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMFPBELL-
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 18801-4669
§14-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linked!n | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party

hitpa:#mail google.com/mailfu//Pul=2& k=76a32780284&jsver=CMczzH-OWgE.en.Scbl=gmall_fe_1 80528.16_p8&view=ptag=%22perury%22&qs=true&search=query
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611212018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gragg Township, AP 2018-0556

or parties to whom it is intended to be sent. IF you have received this message in error, please immediately
return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address” in the subject line and then delete this message
from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
the attorney-client or any other privileges,

2 attachments

% Image0C1.jpg
. 2K

) image001.jpg
L 2K

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <sacrelarygreggiownship@gmail,com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:05 PM
To: Kerl Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden)

2 aftachments

secretarygreggtownship@gmaﬂ.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 4, 2018 at 9:54 AM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMilier.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Keri guess your going to have io assist with this buf I can be available to sign something and get back to you before 2.
Just let me know.

Jen
Sent from my iFhone
Begin forwarded message:
From: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>
Date: May 4, 2018 at 7:35:19 AM MDT
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Ce: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Michelle Grove

<michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Dear Attorney Gaines:

hnps:ﬂmall.gongle.mm!ma!mmf?ui=2&ik=76332780288.jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=g mail_fe_180528.15 _pa&view=pl&q=%22perjury%22&qs=truedsearch=quen
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6M12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v, Gregg Township, AP 2018-0558

The OOR must issue a final determination in this matter on Monday; therefore any additional
evidence must be submitted before 2:00 p.m. today.

Sincerely,

. Blake Eilers, Esq.
: Appeals Officer

B Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
{717) 346-9903 | heilers@pa.gov

http:llop;enrecords.pa.gov | @0OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication Is privilaged and confldential and is Intended only for the party to whom it
15 addressed. If received In error, please return to sendern

From: Eilers, Blake
Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:12 AM
To: 'David Gaines' <dgaines@mkciaw.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secrstary@greggtownship.org>; Michelle Grove
<michelleyvonnegrove@gmail com>

Subject: RE: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Attornev Gaines:

(/1/) 340-95U0 | Delers@pa.gov

hitps:/mafl.gocgle.com/maliiul Ful=28&k=78a32 780288 jsver=CMezzH-OWQE.en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16 _pA&view=pi&q="422peruryt%228gs=ltruesearch=querny
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61272018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-D556

hitp://openrecards.pa.gav | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This slectronic communication is

privileged and confidential and is intended only for the party to whom it
Is addressed. If recalved In etror, please return ta sendar,

2. image004.jpg
2K

htlps:f!mail.google.comlmaiUqu1‘?ul=2&lk=7653278028&jsveﬁCMmzl-l-DWgE.en&cbhgmaiI_fa_1 80528.16 __p8&view=ntaq=%22perjury%228ys=true&search=quar)
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6122018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Kerl Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd VQueAsti'on' -Grovev Gregg Townshlp,AP 201 8-0556 o

3 messages

secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:05 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>

Sent from my (Phone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gamail.com:

Date: May 1, 2018 at 3:43:42 PM EDT

To: "Eillers, Blake” <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>, Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Thank you, Mr. Eilers. | will pass.

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 3:11 PM Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote;

Dear Ms. Grove:

You may submit additional evidence if you agree to extend the deadline by which the QOR.
must issue a final determination to May 14, 2018, If you agree to this extension, you may
have until May 3, 2018 to submit additional evidence. As it bears the burden of proof, the
Township would have the final opportunity to respond, by May 8, 2018. Please note,
however, that AP 2018-0638 is a different matter and evidence in that matter may not be
probative in the instant matter.

Please notify the OOR if you would like to exercise this option.

Sincerely,

y Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

. Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234

(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov

hitps:/#mail. google.comimail/u//?7ui=2&ik=76a3278028&]sver=CMczzH-DWYE ets.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528,16_pR&view=ptaq=%22atiestation%228qgs=trus&search=q:
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6M122018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556
hitp://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This efectronic communication is privileged and confidenttal and is intended only for the party to whom
it is addressed. If recelved In error, please return to sender.

From: Michelle Grove [mailto:michelleyvonnegrove@gmai.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:43 AM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>
Cc; David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@graggtownship.org>

Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556
Mr. Eilers,

I understand the window for submissions is closed, but | am wondering if since the township is being
permitted to make another submission if | could be allowed the same courtesy? | would like to submit
evidence from AP 2018-0638.

Respectfully,
Michelle Grave

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:29 AM Micheile Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:

Mr. Eilers,

1 requested an attestation (under penalty of perjury) from all facebook admins before filing this appeal.
The Keri Miller Supervisor page is NOT administered by Jennifer Snyder, so she does not have "actual
knowledge" of the messages sent to that page. As you can see, the township is unwilling to submit an
attestion (under penalty of perjury) from Ms. Miller, which | find unusual since Ms. Miller was appointed
as the "Alternate™ ACGRO on April 12th and she responded to a RTK Request on April 13th (AP 2018-
0638).

Respectiully,

Michelle Grove

On Tue, May 1, 2018, 11:12 AM Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote;

Attorney Gaines:

Thank you for the clarification; please do so. Kindly have her explain details of her
seatch, such as dates, individvals consulted, search methodology, etc.

hitps :/imall.google.com/mail/uf /?ui=2&ik=76a3278028&]sver=CMczzH-DWGE en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180528.16 _p8a&view=plia=%22atiestation%22&gs=true&search=q!

86




6Mzr2018 Gmall - Pwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Sincerely,

» Biake Eilers, Esq.
¥ Appeals Officer

. Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16t Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
{717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov
hitp:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice! This electronic communication is privileged and confidential and Is Intended anly for the party to
whom It Is addressed. If recefved in error, please return to sender.

From: David Gaines [mailto:dgaines@mkclaw.com}

Sent Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:04 AM

To: Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>; Gregg Twp Secretary
<secretary@greggtownship.org>; Michelle Grove <michelieyvonnegrave@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Mt. Eilers,

There is no separate attestation. Would you iike me o have Ms. Snyder attest that there are no
other responsive documents so far as she Is concemed?

Thank you.

David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherion Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

§14-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

hitps:/imail.google.comimeliti /7ui=281k=76a32780288jsver=CMczzH-DWGE.en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16 _pBaview=pi&q=%22attestafion®%228gs=truedsearch=q
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6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or
parties to whom it is intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately reterm
it to the sender with & notation of "Wrong Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your
computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-
client or any other privileges,

On Mon, Apr 30, 2018 af 3:21 PM, Eilers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov> wrote:

Dear Attorney Gaines:

You refer to a sworn statement atfesting that, aside from the records already provided
to Ms. Grove, no responsive records exist. The only attestation on record in this matter
is attached. If another attestation was provided to Ms. Grove, please forward it to me
at your ¢arliest convenience. Please ensure that Ms. Grove is copied.

Sincerely,

w Blake Eilers, Esq.
Appeals Officer

Office of Open Records
333 Market Strest, 16™ Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov
hitp://openrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This alectronic communication is privileged and confidential and |s intended only for the
narty to whom it |5 addressed, If received In error, please return to senden

As of Monday, February 5, 2018, the OOR's new physical and maifing address js 333 Markei Sireet, 18t
Filoor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234. The other confact infarmation has not changed: Telephons (717) 346-
9903; Fax (717) 425-5343; E-mefl vpenrecords@pa.gov; Webpage www.openrecords.pa.gov.

From: David Gaines [mallto;dgaines@mkclaw.com]

Sent: Monday, April 8, 2018 12:46 PM

To: Ellers, Blake <beilers@pa.gov>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Subject: Gregg Submission

M. Eilers,

hitpsz//mail.google.com/mail/ul /7ui=28ik=76a3278028&jsver-CMcz2H-DWQE en, &cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16_p8aview=pidq=%22altestatton%228qs=true&search=q
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61272018 Gmail - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

The purpose of this email is to provide you with the attached submission in docket
number AP 2018-0556. Thank you.

David

David S, Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX.

Web | Facebook | LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party
or parties to whom it is intended o be sent. If you have received this message in emvor, please immediately
return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address” in the subject line and then delete this megsage
from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
the ettorney-client or any other privileges.

---——--- Forwarded message —---—

From: David Gaines <dgaines@mbkclaw.com>

To: “Ellers, Blake” <heillers@pagove

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>
Bee:

Date: Mon, 9 Apr 2018 16:48:06 +0000

Subject: Gregg Submission

Mr, Ellers,

The purpose of this emall is to provide you with the attached submission in docket number AP
2018-0556. Thank you.

David

David 8. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atharton Street, Suita 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook [ LinkedIn | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party
hiips:/imal.google.com/mailfu/1/7ul=28lk=76a32780288 sversCMrzzH-DWGE.en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16_pa&view=ptiqg=t%22attestation%228qs=trusdsearch=q
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8M2/2018 Gmall - Fwd: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

or parties to whom it is intended to be sent., If you have received this message in error, please immediately
return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong Address” in the subject line and then delete this mesgage
from your computer system, Unintended transmission to a wrong address shall not constitute a waiver of
the attorney-client or any other privileges.

2 attachments

image001.jpg
2K

image001.jpg
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secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com <secretarygregotownshin@gmail.com> Tue, May 1, 2018 at 7:.05 PM
To: Keri Millar <KeriMiller. GreggTownship@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

* image(01.jpg
2K

image001.ipg
2K

secretarygregdatownship@gmail.com <secretarygreggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, May 4, 2018 at 5:54 AM

To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mbkeclaw.com>

Ker guess your going to have to assist with this but | can be available to sign something and get back to you before 2.
Just ket me know.

Jen
Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:
From: "Eilers, Blake" <beilers@pa.gov>
Date: May 4, 2018 at 7:35:12 AM MDT
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>
Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@gregatownship.org>, Michelle Grove

<michelleyvonnegreve@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Question - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

Dear Attorney Gaines:

hitps:/fmall.google.com/mail/u/1/2ui=2&ik=76a32 780284 sver=CMczzH-DWpE.en.&cbl=gmall_fa_180528.16_p8&view=ptiq=%22attestation®228qs=irue8search=qt
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6212018 Gmall - Fwd; Question - Grove v, Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556

The OOR must issue a final determination in this matter on Monday; therefore any additional
evidence must be submitted before 2:00 p.m. today.

Sincerely,

o Blake Eilars, Esq.
R Appeals Officer

" Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16" Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717) 346-9903 | beilers@pa.gov
hitp:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic communication Is privileged and confidential and s intended only for the party to whom It
Is addressed. If recelved in evror, please retumn o sanhder

From: Eilers, Blake

Sent: Tuesday, May 1, 2018 11:12 AM

To: 'David Gaines' <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>; Michelle Grove
<michelleyvonnegrove@@gmail.com=>

Subject: RE: Quastion - Grove v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0558

Attorney Gaines:

Thank you for the clarification; please do so. Kindly have her explain details of her search, such
as dates, individuals consulted, search methodology, etc. '

Sincerely,

am Blake Eilers, Esq.
¥ Appeals Officer

* Office of Open Records
333 Market Street, 16 Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2234
(717} 346-9903 | bellers@pa.gov

https:#fmail.google.com/mal/uA 17ul=28ik=76a32780268jsver=CMczzH-DWDE.en.&cbl=gmall_fe_180528.16_pBaview=pt&q=%22attestalion%22&qs=true&search=qi
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6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: Questlon - Grova v. Gregg Township, AP 2018-0556
hitp:/fopenrecords.pa.gov | @OpenRecordsPA

Confidentlality Notice: This electronic communication Is privileged and confidential and Is intended anly for the party to whom it
ls addressed. If received In error, please return to sender,

% image001.jpg
: 2K

https://mall.google.com/mailfu//?Li=28ik=76a3278028 &jsver=CMezzH-DWGE en.&cbl=gmall_fa_180528.16_pd&view=pt&q=%22attestation%228qs=true&search=qt
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81212018 Grall - Fwd: RTK Emalls "Constable” & RTK Report

Gmaﬂ Kerl Miller <kerimilier.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Fwd: RTK Emails "Constable” & RTK Report

3 massages

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Mar 12, 2018 at 12:24 PM
To: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmall.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

—see—— Forwarded message ——~-——

From; Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Mar 12, 2018 at 12:07 PM

Subject: RTK Emalls "Constable" & RTK Report

To: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
Get the app for i0S and Android.

Want to send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adobe Sign.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

.@ :{;l'ﬁl»:(eregg Twp.pdf

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Mon, Mar 12, 2018 at 7:36 FM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Cc: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisori@greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller

<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com:>

David

David 8. Gaines, Ir.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814-234.1500 TEL

£14-234-1549 FAX

Wab | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission s privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address" in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to 2 wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

[Quoted text hidden]

htmswmail.google.cmnknIIqu!?ul=2&lk=76&3ZTaﬂza&isvewCMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_1 B0528.16_paaview=ptiq=%22perjury%%22&gs=true&search=quean
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61272018 Gmall - Fwd: RTK Emails "Constable” 8 RTK Report

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 13, 2018 at 9:47 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

@ Virus-free, www.avast.com

{Quoted text hidden]

3 attachments

hitps:/imail.google.com/mall/u/ Fui=28ik=7643278028&jsver=CMezzH-DWYE.en.&cbl=gmali_fe_180528.16 . pa&view=pt&q=%22perjury%228&qs=truedsearch=quen
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61272018 Gmall - Fwd: RTK Facebook

Gmaﬁ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>
Fwd: RTK Facebook
5 messages
Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> ' Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:15 PM

To: Charles Siover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Dougtas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller
<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

- Forwarded message
From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date; Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:05 PM

Subject; RTK Facebook

To: Jennifer Snyder <secretary@greggtownship.org>

This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
Get the app for iOS and Android.

Want to send document for sighature and track responses? Leam More about Adobe Sign.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centré County

.@ ‘I:Ig(eregg Twp.pdf

David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com> Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:47 PM
To: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>

Ce: Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Keri Miller

<KeriMiller.Gregg Township@gmail.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

David

David S. Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherton Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 18801-4669
$14-234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Weh | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail transmission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in eror, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address* in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended transmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

hﬁps:limail.gongle.cumhnaWuﬂ!?uhz&ik=7633278028&jsv5|=CMczﬂ-l-DWgE.m.&ohhgmaﬂ_fe_muszsj6 _pA&viewsptaq="22perjury®%228&gs=truedsearch=query
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6/12/2018 Gmail - Fwd: RTK Facabook
[Quoted text hidden]

Gregg TWp Secretary <sacretary@greggtownship.org> Mon, Mar 26, 2018 at 9:38 AM
To: David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.coms>, Keri Mifler <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>

JEN

—~eeemeee FOrWarded message ~—eee—o

From: Michelle Grave <michalleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:05 PM

Subject: RTK Facebook

To: Jennifer Shyder <secrelary@greggtownship.org>

This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
Get the app for i08 and Android,

Want to send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adobe Sign.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
Gregg Township, Centre County

-@ H;:(Gregg Twp.pdf

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> Fri, Mar 30, 2018 at 2:45 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Charles Stover <cws14@yahoo.com>, Douglas Bierly
<supervisor! @greggtownship.org>

-——--— Forwarded message ——-
From: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Mar 30, 2018, 2:38 PM
Subject: Re: RTK Facebook

. To: Gregg Twp Secretary <sacretary@greggtownship.org>
Cc: David Gainaes <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Hi Jennifer,

I raquest an attestation (under panalty of perjury) from all of the FB admins that the pages were searched thoroughly.
Michelle Grove

On Wed, Mar 28, 2018 at 12:40 PM Gregg Twp Secretary <secrefary@greggtownship.org> wrote:
Please see the attached letter and responsive records.

On Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:05 PM, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
Get the app for i0OS and Android.

Want to send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adobe Sign.

htipaiimail google.comimailfuf1/Pui=2&ik=76a32780284jsver=CMczzH-DWgE.en.Schi=gmall_fa_180528.16 _pB&view=pt&q=%22perjury%228&qs=true&search=quan,
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611212018 Gmail - Fwd: RTK Facabook

-

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer
-Gregg Township, Centre County

Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@groggiownship.org> Fr, Mar 30, 2018 at 3:03 PM
To: Keri Miller <KeriMiller.GreggTownship@gmail.com>, Douglas Bierly <supervisor1 @greggtownship.org>, Charles Stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>

rrmummenem Fotwarded message ———----

From: David Galnes <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Date: Frl, Mar 30, 2018, 2:46 PM

Subject: Re: RTK Facebook

To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com>

Cc: Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Michelle,

We're not going to do that - among other reasons, we have afready spent a large amount of time processing the recent
requests, and we need to move on to other matters.

Let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
David

David 8, Gaines, Jr.

MILLER, KISTLER & CAMPBELL
720 South Atherion Street, Suite 201
State College, PA 16801-4669
814.234-1500 TEL

814-234-1549 FAX

Web | Facebook | Linkedin | Super Lawyers

This electronic mail tranamission is privileged, confidential, and intended only for the review of the party or parties to whom it is
intended to be sent. If you have received this message in error, please immediately return it to the sender with a notation of "Wrong
Address” in the subject line and then delete this message from your computer system. Unintended trangmission to a wrong address
shall not constitute a waiver of the attorney-client or any other privileges.

On Fri, Mar 30, 2018 at 2:38 PM, Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmall.com> wrote:
Hi Jennifer,

| request an attestation (under penalty of perjury) from alt of the FB admins that the pages were searched thoroughly.
Michelle Grove

On Wed, Mar 28, 2018 at 12:40 PM Gregg Twp Secretary <secretary@greggtownship.org> wrote:
Please see the attached leiter and responsive records.

On Wed, Feb 28, 2018 at 3:05 PM, Michells Grove <michelleyvonnegrove@gmail.com> wrote:
This document was signed using Adobe Fill & Sign.
3 Get the app for i0S and Android.

l Want o send document for signature and track responses? Learn More about Adcbe Sign.

Jennifer Snyder, CGA
Secretary/Treasurer

htips:/fmall.google.com/mailfui! Pui=281k=76a3278028&)sver=CMczzH-DWGE.en.&cbi=gmail_fe_180528.16_pBaview=plaq="622perjury*%228gs=lruadsearch=query
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8M12/2018 Gmall - Fwd: RTK Facebook
| | Gregg Township, Centre County

fittps:/fmail.geogie.com/mallu/1/?ul=28k=76a3273028&jsver=CMczzH-DWYE.en.&cbl=gmail_fs_180528.16 . pB&view=pi8q=%22perjury%228qs=true&search=quany
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6M2/2018 Gmail - Gregg Township - Constable issue

Gmaﬂ Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Gregg Township - Constable Issee
4 messages

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 24, 2018 at 1:03 PM
To: mike@gentraecountypa.gov

Hello, Commissioner Pipel

This is Keri Miller from Gregg Township (Spring Mills), friends with Ashiey. We are having an issue in Gregg Township
with the newly elected Gonstable and was advised to inform a number of offices of the Issue.

Please review his website www.constablegrove.com and make sure to read the (2) resolutions in detall that he has written
and his latter to the board of supervisars, | am having numerous residents contacting me concerned with his assumed
authority especially concerning the resolutions he has created.

| don't believe there is anything specifically from your board that can be done concerning this at this point, but | wanted to
start the communications for awareness purposes. You may already be aware since this particular person has been
involved in cases against the PSP and other issues.

L.ef me know if there is time for further conversations regarding this and if there is a time appropriate to meet with you
and/or the board of commissioners.

Thank you for your time,
Keri Miller

Board of Supervisors, Chair
Gregg Township, Centre County PA

g;@ Virus-free, www.avast.com

Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov> Wed, Jan 24, 2018 at 1:53 PM
To: Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Hi Keri,
What's the best phone number to reach you at?

Mike

From: Keri Miller [mailto:kerimilier.greggtownship@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, lanuary 24, 2018 1:04 PM

To: Michae! Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov>

Suhject: Gregg Township - Constable Issue

[Quoted text hidden]

hitps:/mall. google.com/mail/is/1/7ui=24&ik=76ad2 78028&}sver=CMczzH-DWgE .en.8chlzgmall_fe_180528,15 _pBaview=plag=%22wha{%275%20the%20best%228qs
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8M2/2018 Gmall - Gregg Township - Constable lssue

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 24, 2018 at 1:54 Pl
Ta: Michael Pips <mike@centrecountypa.gov>

Oh, | meant to include that in my email, Sorry!
(814)571-5308

Keri

b
5k

@ Virus-free, www,avast.com

[Guoted text hidden]

Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov> Thu, Jan 25, 2018 at 3:18 PM
To: Keri Miller <kefimiler.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Thanks, Keri. | wanted to make sure we had your number. My cell is 814-232-9333 and office is 814-548-
1114,

} will share this with our Administrator and Sclicitor, if there is anything that we'd need to proceed with we
will certainly let you know.

Thanks for reaching out.

Mike

From: Keri Miller [mailto:kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2018 1:55 PM

To: Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov>

Subject: Re: Gregg Township - Constable Issue

Oh, | meant to include that in my email. Sarry!
(814)571-5308

Keri

@ Virus-free. www.avast.com

hitps:/fmail.google.com/mallfu/ Fi=2&ik=7623278028&sver~CMezzH-DWGE.en. &chi=gmail_fe_180528.16 _p&&\impt&q=%22what%273%20me%20best%22&qs
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6/12/2018 Gmail - Gragg Township - Constable Issue
Cn Wed, JJan 24, 2018 at 1:53 P, Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov> wrote:

Hi Keri,

What's the best phone number to reach you at?

Mike

From: Kerl Miller [mailto:kerimilier.greggtownship@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2018 1:04 PM

To: Michael Pipe <mike@centrecountypa.gov>

Sub)ect: Gregg Township - Constable Issue

Hello, Commissioner Pips!

This is Keri Miller from Gregg Township (Spring Mills), friends with Ashley, We are having an issue in Gregg Township
with the newly slected Constable and was advised to inform a number of offices of the issue.

Please review his website www.constablegrove.com and make sure io read the (2) resolutions In detail that he has
written and his letter to the board of supervisors. 1 am having numerous residents contacting me concerned with his
assumed authority especially conceming the resolutions he has created,

| don't believa there is anything specifically from your board that can be done conceming this at this peint, but { wanted
to start the communications for awareness purposes. You may already be aware since this particular person has been
involved in cases against the PSP and other issues.

Let me know if there is time for further conversations regarding this and if there is a time appropriate to meet with you
andror the board of commissioners.

Thank you for your time.,

Keri Miller
Board of Supervisors, Chair

Gregg Township, Centre County PA

@ Virus-free. wiww.avast.com

https:/imail.gocgle.com/malifuM /7ui=24ik=76a3278028 &jsver-CMczzH-DWgE.en.&cbl=gmail_fa_180528.16_pEaview=pt&q="622what%275%20the%20best%224qs
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61122018 Gmall - Gregg Township - Constabie Issue

hitps/imall.google.comimailfu/1Mui=2&k=76a3278028&)sver=CMczzH-DWGE. en.&chl=gmall_fe_180528.18. _pBaview=pt&ag=%22whal%275%20the%20bast%224qs
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6/122018 Gmall - Regponse: RTK Emails "Constable” & RTK Report

Gmaii Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com>

Response: RTK Emails "Constable" & RTK Report

2 messages

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 11:44 AM
To: Michelle Grove <michelleyvonnagrove@gmail.com>

Please see the attached.
Ked Miller

Chair, Board of Supervisors
Gregg Township, Gentre County

2 attachments

;oo
2 (Y

Keri Miller <kerimiller.greggtownship@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 13, 2018 at 11:46 AM
To: Gregg Twp Sacretary <secretary@greggtownship.org>, Douglas Bierly <supervisort@greggtownship.org>, charles stover
<cws14@yahoo.com>, David Gaines <dgaines@mkclaw.com>

Jen is off today so here is the RTK response that just | sen{, which is due today.

Kerl
[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

%h
@H

hitps:/fmail.google.com/mailfu//?ul=28Ik=76a3278028 &jsver=ChMczzH-DWgE.en.&chl=gmail_fe_180528.16_ps&view=ptéq=%22perjury%22&gs=true&search=quer
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